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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of our client, the Oliver Rubber Company (Oliver), Aqua
Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) has prepared this document and associated
attachments to provide data to support the belief that the chlorinated
solvents, identified in the groundwater beneath a very small portion of the
Oliver rear yard area is not the result of a recent or historic on-site
source. Since the data within this document will show no historical usage
of chlorinated solvents by Oliver on-site, and since no chlorinated
solvents were detected in the on-site soil samples, then it appears that the
chlorinated solvents in groundwater on-site must be related to an off-site
source.

As you are aware, the area surrounding the Oliver property has been
predominantly heavy industrial and commercial for many years (Figure
1). Review of historical aerial photographs dating back to the 1930°s has
verified this fact.  Therefore, it is reasonable to assume that the
businesses within the general area surrounding the Oliver site, including
Oliver, could be the possible source of chlorinated solvent contamination
in groundwater. ASE believes, however, that upon review of the following
data within this document and attachments, it will become evident that
Oliver operations are not the source of the minor concentrations of
chlorinated solvents found in the groundwater beneath their property.

The following ASE reports support the data to be discussed in later
sections of this document:

» Report of Soil and Groundwater Asscssment, dated April 30, 1998
o Report of Soil and Groundwater Assessment, dated September 8, 1998
» Report of Soil and Groundwater Assessment, dated September 30, 1998

2.0 HISTORICAL AND RECENT ON-SITE CONDITIONS
» 1 Historical T

On November 9, 1998, Mr. David Kuhre, Oliver’s Oakland Division
Manager, prepared a letter to Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) discussing the historical usage of
chemicals at the subject site, See Appendix A. The letter states that a




review of material safety data sheets (MSDSs) of chemicals used in the
manufacturing of rubber and for the maintenance of the facility found no
materials containing chlorinated solvents. The letter also details the
results of interviews of several Oliver key employees, each insisting they
have no knowledge of chlorinated solvent usage at the property.

Attached in Appendix B is a letter from a research chemist from San
Joaquin Refining Company (SJRC), dated November 24, 1998. SJRC s the
former supplier of Raffex 120 to the Oliver site. Raffex 120, one of the
primary components in the production of rubber tire treads, is a heavy
petroleum  hydrocarbon that is thick, black and tar-like at room
temperature. Raffex 120 was stored on-site in three (3) 5,000 gallon
tanks within a subsurface concrete vault on the southwest corner of the
rear yard. The letter states that SJRC does not use chlorinated solvents of
any kind in the refining or extraction process to produce Raffex 120.

2.2 Recent Data

As detailed in the previous ASE reports that have been sent to Ms. Hugo of
the ACHCSA, the following items are known io be true;

e ASE inspected the floor and vaulis that housed the equipment within
the on-site building after the site was completely decommissioned and
cleaned. Inspection resulted in several areas of potential integrity
failure.  Soil borings drilled adjacent to these potential integrity
failures and subsequent sampling and analyses resulted in no
significant concentrations of compounds tested.

e Twenty-seven (27) soil borings were drilled at the site both inside and
outside the building and in the railroad spur, see Figure 2. Seventeen
(17) of the twenty-seven borings were drilled into groundwater.

e None of the soil samples collected on-site contained detectable
concentrations of chlorinated solvents.

e The only chlorinated solvent identified in a soil sample was 0.0076
parts per million (ppm) 1,1,-DCE found in the 15.5-foot soil sample
collected from soil boring BH-14. However, borehole BH-14 is located
off-site in the railroad spur west of the subject site.




ASE believes that there may exist preferred flow pathways at the site
which may have allowed VOCs to pass between the upgradient borings
in the rear yard (boreholes BH-22 and BH-24) at higher concentrations
than the concentrations detected in the upgradient borings. Take for
example the case as detailed in the ASE Report dated September 30,
1998, regarding soil borings BH-20 and BH-27 (the borings with the
highest concentrations of chlorinated solvents in groundwater). ASE
discovered that sediments east of soil borings BH-20 and BH-27 are of
higher permeability than those at or west of boreholes BH-20 and BH-
27. This differing permeability may be related to preferential pathways
in groundwater,

)3 Historical G ] Fl Directi

Three groundwater monitoring wells were installed at the subject site by
ASE in October 1992. As detailed on the maps enclosed in Appendix C,
these wells were installed south of the subject site building in the sidewalk
of 65" Street and in the driveway of the parking lot across 65" Street.

The groundwater flow direction within these monitoring wells was
consistently toward the southwest.

The case, for which these monitoring wells were installed, was closed
by the ACHCSA in June 1995.

As far as recent groundwater flow direction data, ASE can only look
toward the grab groundwater data collected from the recent 1998
assessments. In a quantitative rather than qualitative sense, one could
extrapolate a westerly groundwater flow direction by comparing the
concentration of Raffex in groundwater on the eastern and western
side of the former Raffex tank vault. Raffex in groundwater was much
more prevalent in the grab groundwater samples collected west of the

vault in the railroad spur than on the eastern side of the vault in the
rear yard area.




3.0 NON-SPECIFIC OFF-SITE CONDITIONS

Due to the current and historical heavy influence of industrial and
commercial facilities in the immediate area of the site, ASE looked to off-
site and upgradient (easterly) properties that could potentially be the
source of chlorinated solvents in the on-site groundwater.

¢ Review of historical aerial photographs dating back to the 1930°s has
verified the abundance of industrial facilities surrounding the Oliver
property. ASE is aware of at least one property to the east that has
known chlorinated solvent contamination in the soil and groundwater

¢ As detailed on the maps attached in Appendix D, there are multiple
underground utilities that run in the middle of 66™ Street and Vallejo
Street. Figure D - 1 shows two highlighted underground lines governed
by the City of Oakland Public Works Department. One of the lines is a
5-foot diameter, concrete storm-drain pipe which runs down the
middle of 66™ Street and is pitched to the west. The bottom of this
pipe lies at 10-feet 1l-inches below street elevation. Therefore, this
pipe and the backfill material surrounding the pipe are at or below the
typical groundwater depth. The second line on Figure D — 1 is an 8-
inch diameter, clay sanitary sewer pipe which runs down the middle of
66" Street and is also pitched to the west. The bottom of this pipe lies
at 4-feet 4-inches below street elevation. The highlighted line on Figure
D -2 is a 6-inch and 8-inch steel water line governed by EBMUD. ASE

was told that this pipe is most likely 36 to 42-inches below the street
elevation.

It 1s ASEs opinion that it is possible that the backfill material surrounding
thesc underground lines, or the lines themselves, may be acting as a
conduit for contaminated groundwater to travel from an off-site source
onto the subject property.




4.0 SPECIFIC OFF-SITE CONDITIONS

In a review of the current and historical businesses upgradient of the
Oliver property, ASE determined that the Myer's Container Corporation
formerly operated a facility due east across Vallejo Street (Figure 3). A
cursory review of local regulatory agency files identified the Myer’s Drum
site as a property being overseen by California Environmental Protection
Agency (CAL EPA) Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), Region
2. A review of the DTSC’s file regarding the Myer’s Drum site revealed the
following information.

t 1 Historical D

The Myer’s Drum facility was located at 6549 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,
CA. The facility had been used as a wooden barrel cooperage from
approximately 1917 through the 1930°s. Steel drum reconditioning began
in 1939 and continued until 1991.

« In April 1988, the CAL EPA DTSC performed an inspection of the Myer’s
Drum site as part of a routine nationwide drum recycling facility audit.
As the Inspection Report attached in Appendix Edetails, the inspectors
identified gross negligence on the part of Myer’s and its employees.
Photographs within the file detailed stained soil, leaking drums, pooled
liquids and hundreds if not thousands of drums on the property in
various stages of reconditioning.

4.2 Subsurface Assessment Data

e Subsequent subsurface soil and groundwater assessments at the site
revealed elevated concentrations of many chemicals. In general,
chemical compounds identified include volatile organic compounds
(VOCs), semi-volatile  organic compounds  (SVOCs), pesticides,
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and heavy metals. Specifically, the
chlorinated solvents that were identified include vinyl chloride, 1,1-
DCA, 1,2-DCE, 1,2-DCA, TCE, and 1,1,1-TCA. Media affected by these
chemicals includes the upper 5-feet to 7-feet of alluvial fill materials
and the shallow groundwater beneath the site (ranging from 4.75 to
18-feet bgs).



There are thirteen (13) groundwater monitoring wells installed on and
off-site for groundwater contamination definition related to the Myer’s
site.  Appendix E contains a copy of the Semiannual Groundwater
Monitoring Report prepared for the site by TRC, dated February 1998.
Within this report exists historic tabulated groundwater elevation data,
chemical concentration data, and gradient maps. Depending on the
time of year, the groundwater depth and flow appears to fluctuate. As
shown on TRC’s Figure 3 within the afore-mentioned report,
groundwater flowed toward the northwest. However, in review of
Figures 6 and 7 of the same report, the flow also has a due west
component, pointing toward the Oliver property.

One should note that the concentrations of chlorinated solvents in
Myer’s monitoring well W-2 (on-site) do not appear at similar
concentrations in Myer’s monitoring well W-10 (off-site) which is only
approximately 70-feet away and quite often directly downgradient of
W-2. ASE believes that a possible reason for this could be the presence
of the underground utilities within 66™ Street described in an earlier
section. It is possible that the contaminated groundwater is leaving the
Myer’s site toward the northwest, heading toward 66™ Street.
However, due to the presence of the S5-foot diameter storm sewer pipe
and its backfill material of higher permeability than that of native soil,
the groundwater no longer flows northwestward into monitoring well
W-10; it begins to flow in the path of least resistance, westward. It is
‘ therefore possible that the contaminated groundwater identified in well
W-2 is headed westward, toward the Oliver site, by-passing the
remaining Myer’'s wells.

One should also note that within TRC’s Final Report, Soil and
Groundwater Investigation for Myers Container Corporation, dated
January 11, 1991, it is explained that monitoring well W-5 monitors a
perched zone. They base this explanation on the fact that the
groundwater within W-5 is 4-feet higher than the other on-site wells.
Monitoring well W-5 is the only well between the Myers site and the
Oliver site that depicts groundwater conditions due west of the former
Myer's drum storage area. Because it is monitoring a perched
groundwater source, the data from monitoring well W-5 may not be
truly representative of the groundwater downgadient of the vast area
formerly used for drum storage. In fact, the soil in that former drum
storage area has been or is currently being removed to a depth of
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approximately 2-feet bgs. Obviously this soil is being removed due to
its contamination by chemicals formerly used on site.

e As requested by Ms. Hugo, various boring logs and cross sections from
the Myer’s site are attached in Appendix E.

1+ Remedial on Pi | Tl .

Under the guidance of the CAIL EPA DTSC, TRC has prepared a Final
Remedial Action Plan for the Myer's facility, dated May 1996. The
Introduction and Executive Summary of that document is attached in
Appendix E.

e In general, the remedial action is twofold. Contaminated soil at the site
will be excavated and hauled away to a pre-determined landfill facility.
Confirmation soil samples collected after the excavation activities are
completed will contain contaminant concentrations below the
residential clean-up goal prescribed within a TRC risk assessment.
Contaminated groundwater will be remediated on-site using pump and
treat technology. Myers plans to reduce the chemical concentrations
in the shallow groundwater to maximum contaminant levels (MCLs).

* TRC has prepared a Phase I Remedial Design and Implementation Plan
for the Myer’s site, dated June 1998, Appendix E. This plan contains
drawings of the work to be performed, cleanup goals, and a timeline
for completion.

* Based on a recent “fence-line” viewing of the Myer’s site, it appears
that the remediation activities are well under way. All of the buildings
have been demolished and the debris has been removed. Foundations
and floors of the former buildings are currently being removed.
Several excavations of contaminated soil have been completed, and a
large volume of import backfill material has been stockpiled on the
western edge of the property for future use. As previously noted, the
remediation activities being performed at the Myer’s site are being
conducted in a manner consistent with the needs for the future re-use
of the property as some form of a residential scenario.




5.0 CONCLUSIONS
5.1 On-Site

» ASE and Oliver Rubber feel confident that the historical chemical usage,
employee interview data, and the Raffex 120 supplier information
stand alone in providing the necessary data to remove OQOliver as an on-
site source of the chlorinated solvents found in the groundwater in the
rear yard area of the site.

o The recent soil boring analytical data within the ASE soil and
groundwater assessment reports provides further evidence that an on-
site source of chlorinated solvents does not exist,

Considering that all of the information detailed in Section 5.1
above is factual and representative of site conditions, it is
therefore ASE’s and Oliver’s contention that if the source of the
chlorinated solvents identified in the groundwater in the rear
yard area is not the result of an on-site source, then it must be
the result of an off-site source.

3.2 Off-Site

* A known chlorinated solvent plume in soil and groundwater exists at
the Myer's Drum site located east of the Oliver site across Vallejo
Street. Groundwater flow direction data from Myer’s wells and from
previous Oliver wells show groundwater basically flowing in a westerly
direction; sometimes to the northwest and sometimes to the southwest.

o Chlorinated solvents such as 1,1-DCA, 1,1,1-TCA and TCE have been
identified in the groundwater beneath the Myer’s site at much higher
concentrations than the same compounds identified at the Oliver site.

Plausable explanations of the connection between the two sites are (a) the
groundwater flow direction being generally westward, (b) the abundance
of underground utilities along 66" Street and Vallejo Street, and (c) the
differing soil permeability identified in recent ASE soil borings which leads
to the theory of preferential pathways.




Although it is our contention that the chlorinated solvents identified in
the groundwater beneath the subject site are the result of an upgradient
off-site source, a risk assessment is planned for the site. The purpose of
this proposed risk assessment is to provide information regarding the
potential for human exposure and potential incremental cancer risks and
non-cancer health affects associated with the direct and indirect contact
with residual chemicals in subsurface soil and groundwater. The technical
approach to be used for the risk assessment will be consistent with
guidance in the USEPA’s Risk Assessment Guidance for Superfund (USEPA,
1989), Exposure Factors Handbook (USEPA, 1996a), Guidelines for
Exposure Assessment (USEPA, 1992a), and Supplemental Guidance to
RAGS: Calculating the Concentration Term (USEPA, 1992b).

On behalf of our client, the Oliver Rubber Company, ASE
requests the preparation of a “Comfort Letter,” prepared by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board in conjunction with the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, that agrees with
the content and opinions within this document, regarding the
on-site chlorinated solvents in groundwater being the result of
an upgradient, off-site source.




Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to give us a
call at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

(o e

David Allen, R.E.A.
Senior Project Manager

Robert E. Kit%R.E.A.

Senior Geologist

No. REA06211

Expires: _é’_:ﬁ

Cc:  Mr. David Kuhre, The Oliver Rubber Company
Mr. Tom Palmer, The Standard Products Company

-10-
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APPENDIX A

Oliver Rubber Letter
Dated November 9, 1998
To Ms. Susan Hugo of the ACHCSA




Oliver

. November 9, 1998

Ms. Susan Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Oliver Rubber Company: Chlorinated Solvents - Verification of Non-Use at Site

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter is being written to provide an assurance to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board that chiorinated solvents are not known
to have been used at the Oliver Rubber Company site - 1200 65th Street, Emeryville, CA. This has been
established using three methods: 1) Review of the list of materials (and Material Safety Data Sheets -
MSDS) used at this location, 2) Interviews of long-term employees who worked in a capacity to have
knowledge of materials used, and 3) Recent on-site (within building walls or fences) soil boring anaiyses.

1) List of Materials Used On-Site
. A binder with MSDSs of all materials used in the manufacture of rubber and the maintenance of the facility
was compiled by the Laboratory Manager. The binder includes MSDSs for materials recently used and

historically used at the site. No materials containing chlorinated solvents were found in my review of this
data.

2} interviews of Long-Term Employees

L interviewed Henry Torrez, who had worked at this location from 1953 until his retirement in 1995. Mr.
Torrez began work as a Lab Technician and held the positions of Plant Supervisor and Tire Testing
Manager, all of which qualify him to comment on the use of chlorinated solvents. He firmly stated that no
materials of this nature were used in the facility. He did say that the (non-chlorinated) solvents hexane,
heptane and toluene were used in the manufacture of rubber cement. He also stated that hexane and
kerosene were used to clean equipment and tools. Used in very small quantities were benzene, methyl
ethyl ketone, acetone, and xylene by laboratory personnel for testing and experimentation. Mr. Torrez
stated that the rear yard (where chlorinated solvents were found in groundwater) had always been asphalt
surfaced and that only rubber, carbon black and oil were stored on this area.

linterviewed Gregory Stewart, who began with Oliver in 1972 and is still with the Company. Mr. Stewart
was the Plant Superintendent until manufacturing operations ceased and the facility was decommissioned
in 1998. He stated that only hexane solvent and soap were used to clean equipment and tools and no
chlorinated solvents were used either in the manufacture of rubber or for parts cleaning.

| spoke next with Edward Falkard, Chief Chemist from 1983 untit 1998 and he stated that chiorinated

solvents were never used in this plant. He also stated that benzene, toluene, and acetone were used in
the iaboratory.

Olives Rubbe/Company

Subsidl of
General Office: 1200 B5th Straet, P.0. Box 8447, Oakland, CA 94862 - (510) 654-7711 TWX 998106 (ORCO EMVL) @ THe STANDARD PRODUCTS co.
FAX (510) 655-6319
Oakiand, CA « Athens, GA - Paris, TX « Asheboro, NG - Dallas, TX - Expor, PA




| myself have been employed by Oliver since 1987 and functioned as the Division Manager. | can also
state that no chlorinated solvents were used in this facility. | can add that our maintenance group used
Safety Kleen, a non-chlorinated petroleum naphtha solvent, until | instituted the use of d-limonene, a non-
chlorinated terpene hydrocarbon solvent, for parts and tools cleaning. The entire site (except for a small
planting strip along 65th Street) has been covered at all times during Oliver's ownership; with an asphalt
or concrete surface providing an impervious barrier for soils below. '

3) Soil Boring Analytical Results

Aqua Science Engineers (ASE}, of Danville, completed on-site soil borings on April 8, September 2 & 3,
and September 25, 1998, (Reference ASE “Reports of Soil and Groundwater Assessment” dated April 30,
September 8 and September 30). ASE is also preparing a comprehensive discussion of the report
findings and the hydrogeology of this site. Of 17 on-site borings, 14 had no detectable concentrations of
VOCs. 3 boring soil samples did have detectable concentrations of VOCs (1 was a SVOC); however, all
concentrations were at least several orders of magnitude less than the US EPA Region 8 Preliminary
Remediation Goals (PRGs) for residential soil. i should also be noted that none of the 3 detected VOCs
were chlorinated solvents.

Conclusion

The review of approximately 150 materials used on-site as described in method #1 and the interview of
long-term employees as described in method #2 provides reasonable supportive evidence that chlorinated
solvenis were never used at this site. Additionally, the soil boring and analyses described in method #3
found no chiorinated solvents in soil within the Oliver Rubber property. For these reasons, it is logical to
conclude that the Oliver Rubber Company is not a source for the chlorinated solvents found in local
groundwater and that this contamination must be a result of the migration of similar poliutants through the
groundwater from an off-site source.

If you have any questions, | may be contacted at (510) 654-7716.

Very truly yours,
OLIVER RUBBER COMPANY

Jisict Ko

David Kuhre
Oakland Division Manager




APPENDIX B

San Joaquin Refining Company Letter
o Dated November 24, 1998
To Mr. David Kuhre of Oliver Rubber Company
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SAN JOAQUIN REFINING Co., INC.

November 24, 1998
Mz, David Kubre, Division Managex
Oliver Rubber Co.
1200 85 Street
Oakland, CA 94608
Dear My, Xuhre:

Thia letter is to fellow-up on our telephone conversation regarding the
product Raffex 120, Raffex 120 js 8 refined rubber process and extender oi]
product which is witimately produced from Kem River Seld virgin crude oil,
after vacuum distillation and an extraction rofining process,

San Joaguin Rafining Co., Inc. does not use chlorinated solvents of any
kind in the vfning or extraction Processes to produce Raffox 120, and the

product should contain no chlorinated solvents.

m
‘-"',

Don Powell

Research Chemist
San Joaquin Refining Co., Inc.
(803) 327. 8248

Blancard & Sheil Sreats » 2.0, Box S578 ¢+ Bakenfigid, CaMforia D3388 « (805) 327-4287




APPENDIX C

Previous Oliver Rubber Company
Groundwater Gradient Maps, 1992 and 1993
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APPENDIX D
EBMUD Water Pipe Map

an
® City of Oakland Public Works, Sanitary Sewer and
Storm Sewer Pipe Map
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APPENDIX E

Portions of Selected Reports
Contained in the DTSC’s File
of
Myer’s Container Corporation Site
6549 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California




STATE OF CALUFCRMNIA—HEALTH AND WELFARE . SENCY GEORGE DE: lKMEJIAN ("rwc-rr»or

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

2151 BERKELEY WAY
©IKELEY, CA 94704

INSPECTICN REPORT

MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION
6242 San Pablo Avenue
Ozkland Ca
CADOOS123217

Inspected by: Tom Gandesbery

2 - .
Date of Inspection: 4/27, 28/88  Date of Report:vQ;m.?&?/fﬁﬁz)
7
I. Purpose
Generator Inspection and Industry Survey.

IT. Representatives Present

William "Mike" Sather, Plant Manager, Myers Container Corp.
Mark Thomas, Plant Engineer, Myers Container Corp.
Richard Godfrey, Director of Public Health, IMACC Corp.

Thomas R. Gandesbery on 4/27 28/88 }
George Baker " }
Mary Wilson " " } DHS
Diane Kihara on 4/28/88 }
Bruce Butterfield n L }

ITI. Owner/Operator

Myers Container Corp. owned by IMACC Corp.
IV. Background
Myers Container (Myers) has never been inspected by this

Department. The facility was inspected by Tom Peacock of the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health; however, no

report was ever written. Myers has permits for air pollution
dlscharge from the Bay Area Air Pollution Contreol District for
painting and boiler operations. Myers has a waste water

discharge permit from the East Bay Municipal Utility District
(EBMUD) for discharge of grey water (toilet) and drum leak tester
water. In 1974, Myers suspended "all  séWéy dizcharge from the
drum washing process and installed a plug at the discharge peint
in an effort to comply with POTW standards

v, General Description of Fac111tv

Myers 1is a reconditioner of 55-gallon drums. The facility
employs 31 people working in a single shift. The facility is
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situated along one-half of a city block in Oakland. According to
plant representatives, the facility has been in operation since
1919. The facility is owned and operated by Myers Container
Corporation which is in turn owned by IMACC Corporation. IMACC
operates a new drum manufacturing plant and a plastic molding
plant as well as drum reconditioning plants in other states.

The company operates two drum cleaning plants in Northern
California. Myers Container at 6549 San Pablo is a drum washing
plant while Myers Container on Shellmound Drive in Emeryville is
a drum burning plant.

VI. Hagzardous Waste Activity Description
A. Drum Washing Operation:

The facility cleans closed top or "tight head" 55-gallon drums
using a hot caustic wash process. Nearly all drums reconditioned
at the plant previously held some type of hazardous material.
Drums are typically unloaded at the middle loading dock on 66th
street (Attachment A).

Within the drum acceptance area, drums that contain a petroleum
residue are drained into an oil drainage box which drains into an
underground storage - tank . located under the parking 1lot
(Attachment A). Drums containing oily residues are loaded upside
down on the "oil-inside wash" which washes the inside of the drum
with a hot caustic solution (Attachments A, B-photos 1, 2). Drums
that contain a solvent residue are similarly washed on the
"selvent"-inside wash unit which is:- built into the floor
(Attachments A, B-photos 1, 2). Drums that contain a viscous or
sticky residue may be washed beforehand using one of two "hard
flusher" units (Attachments A, B-photo 2). The hard flushers
only differ from the oil and solvent inside washers in that they
utilize a "caustic enhancement chemical".

once the inside of the drum has been washed, the drum is loaded
onto the outside wash unit or "outside flusher'". This unit is
semi-enclosed and uses the same type of caustic wash solution as
the inside units (Attachments A, B-photo 3). Drums run through
the outside flusher in an easterly direction on a conveyer belt
to a water rinse unit (Attachment A). The rinse unit sprays hot
water into the drum and onte the drum exterior (Attachments A,
B-photo 3). When the water becomes spent, the rinse unit is
periodically drained into the wash units. Once the drums have
been rinsed, the drums are siphoned to remove residual water,
visually 1nspected and run through a drying oven (Attachments 23,

B-photos 5, 9). Drums that have hardened residue or rust 1n51de
are placed on one of two "chaining machines" (Attachments A&,
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B-photo 7, 8). Chaining machines spin the drum while a length of
chain placed within the drum slides around knocking material
free. Solid residues from the drums are emptied by hand. Drums
that have not been thoroughly cleaned are run back through the
cleaning process or shipped to the Emeryville plant for deheading
and processing as an open top drum. Exteriors of drums are shot
blasted, dedented and painted in a paint booth before being put
in storage in the warehouse (Attachment A). Dust from the shot
blast unit is collected in a baghouse located in the alley near
the offices (Attachments A, B-photo 37).

B. Drum Storage Yard:

Drums that have no immediate value are stored in a large gravel
and dirt lot at the west side of the facility (Attachment A). The
vast majority of the drums in storage have not Dbeen
reconditioned. Many drums appear to have been in storage for
many years (Attachments A, B-photos 17, 33). Hazardous wastes
generated from the drum reconditioning process are stored in
drums in the northeast part of this yard (Attachment B-photos
25-28). These wastes are caustic sludges, paint wastes and shot
blast dust which are periodically mixed together with absocrbant
in a shallow metal trough (Attachment B-photo 27}. The trough is
then emptied into a roll-off bhin also located in the yard
{Attachments A, B-photo 28).

C. AQueous Waste Treatment:

Caustic wash solutions are either stored in the process unit or
in one of four sumps. Wash units are interconnected by a network
of concrete floor drains called "trenches" (Attachments A&,
B-phote 6). The facility's process plumbing is diagramed on a
process flow diagram that Myers representitives gave to Tom
Gandesbery and which is indluded in this report as Attachment E.
Cleaning solution from the "hard" washer is stored in a holding
tank (sump) situated immediately north of hard flusher #l.
Facility representatives estimated the volume of the hard flusher
holding sump to be approximately 3,000 gallons. Caustic cleaning
solution from the solvent and the oil inside washers and the
outside flusher comingle in the three following sumps (refer to
attachment A):

"steamer caustic holding tank" (500 gallon capacity)
"holding tank-settler" (10,000 gallon capacity)
"oil and grease separator" (4000 gallon capacity).

Mark Thomas and Mike Sather stated that the facility does not
treat the solutions in the sumps and only "lets nature take 1its
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course", which was interpreted by Department staff to mean that
the solids in the cleaning solutions are separated by gravity.

Caustic cleaning solution that can no longer be used for washing
drums is pumped through an aboveground feed pipe to a below
ground, open-topped 28,000 gallon tank (sump) (Attachment B,
photos, 39, 40). The tank is located adjacent to the warehouse
and the entrance to the drum storage yard (Attachments A, B-photo

38) .

A pump and overhead spigot are attached to the 28,000 gallon sump
for emptying into tanker trucks (Attachment A, B, photos 38). The
facility transports off site approximately 8,000 gallons of spent
cleaning solution per month. The facility has used their own
tanker truck to transport the liquid from this sump to their
other drum reconditioning plant in Emeryville ( also see section
VII. $5-7).

VII. Violations

1. Section 25201, Health and Safety Code (H&SC), Section
66371(a), California Code of Regulation (CCR}, Title 22.

The facility treats and stores hazardous waste on site
without a permit as follows:

Drum cleaning:

Myers cleans drums that previously contained hazardous
materials and, in many cases, contain residual amounts
of hazardous wastes. The company employs a hot caustic
wash system which has a pH of 13 or 14 (as measured by
pPH paper at facility and by lab analysis).

2. Section 25201, H&SC, 66371 CCR, Title 22)
The facility accepts hazardous waste without a permit.
Myers accepts containers that previously held a hazardous
material and which contain residual amounts of hazardous
materials.
Myers accepts, for reconditioning, 55-gallon drums

that are labeled as a hazardous waste or labeled as
containing hazardous materials.
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Section 261.7 Code of Federal Regulations 40 (40 CFR).

The facility accepts drums that have not been emptied in
accordance with Federal standards.

Twenty uncleaned drums were selected for measurement of
residue pursuant to federal regulation and sampling. Ten
drums were selected from drum storage in the yard and Ten
drums were selected from a Jlcoad that had been unloaded at
the loading dock while DHS staff were on site.

Eiﬁé of twenty drums sampled had over one inch of residue
and one drum held approximately 3/4 of an inch of oil. &all
liquids were easily drained from the containers by pouring.

Residue levels were checked using a 3/8 inch wooden dowel
which was checked against a tape measure.

Section 25201, H&SC (refer to section 25123.3. (a)(2),
H&SC) .

The facility has three waste storage tanks which are all
greater than 5,000 gallons in volume and are operated
without a permit.

The faciiity uses the following tanks to store waste in a
capacity in excess of 5,000 gallons:

aboveground 15,000 gallon "caustic holding tank",
below grade 10,000 gallon "settler holding tank" (sump),
below grade 28,000 gallon tank (sump) (Attachments A, E).

Section 25201, Health and Safety Code (H&SC), Section
66371 (a), California Code of Regulation (CCR), Title 22.

Meyers treats hazardous waste with out a permit.
Cleaning sclution treatment:

Myers generates a caustic sludge from the cleaning
process which 1s separated by settling in sumps
(Attachment A, E).

Comingling of hazardous wastes:

Sludge from the cleaning process is combined with shot
blast dust, absorbant and paint wastes in a metal box
and a roll-off bin (Attachment A, B, photo 28). The bin
is then transported off site to a Class 1 disposal
site.
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Storage of waste for over 90 days:

Myers Container stores hazardous sludge in a 28,000
gallon tank for greater than 90 days.

Mike Sather, Plant Manager, stated that the 28,000
gallon tank has not been cleaned out in four vyears.
The facility removes 8,000 gallons of waste per month
which is shipped to the Emeryville facility.

6. Sections 25160 (b), 25163, 25160.(d), H&SC, Section 66480,
66448,66541, CCR, Title 22, respectivly.

The facility offers for transport, a hazardous waste without
preparing a uniform hazardous waste manifest, transports
hazardous waste without a manifest, and transports hazardous
waste 1in a vehicle that 1is not registered with the
Department to transport hazardous waste.

Mike Sather, Mark Thomas ‘and Richard Godfrey

acknowledged that the facility has used its own tanker
. truck to transport spent cleaning solution off site to

the company's other drum cleaning plant in Emeryville.

A process flow diagram of the facility prepared for the
East Bay Municipal Utility District in 1986, shows that
an average of 208 gallons per day ("gpd") are sent to
the Emeryville plant (Attachment G).

A process flow diagram given to Tom Gandesbery by Mark
Thomas indicated that 8,000 gallons of spent cleaning
solution are shipped to Emeryville per month
(Attachment E).

Mike Sather told Tom Gandesbery that approximately 80004//
gallons of sgpent c¢leaning 1liguid is ‘“shipped as
product" in the company's own tanker truck in once a
month.

Mike Sather and Mark Thomas told Tom Gandesbery, George
Baker and Mary Wilson that in the future, the company
will transport the liguid using a commercial liquid
hauler to comply with the requirements of their
insurance company. An internal IMACC Corporation memo,
dated 2/2/88 obtained from Richard Godfrey, reiterates
the company's intentions +to wuse such a  hauler

. (Attachment F). .
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An search of manifest files using the Hazardous Waste
Information System (HWIS) indicated that no manifests have
ever been filed in which the Myers-Emeryville facility is
designated as the Treatment Storage or Disposal (TSD) site
for wastes transported from Myers-0Oakland to
Myers-Emeryville.

Sections 25189(c), 25189.5(a), (¢), H&SC and Section
66480 (b), CCR, Title 22.

The facility transports hazardous waste to an unpermitted
treatment, storage and disposal facility (TSD).

Myers transports approximately 8,000 gallons of hazardous
waste from the Oakland facility to the Emeryville facility
for treatment and disposal. Spent drum cleaning seolution is
transported to the Emeryville facility where it is used to
cool ("gquench") drums as they emerge from the Emeryville
facility's drum burner unit.

Section 66492(c), CCR, Title 22.
Facility did not keep copies of waste analyses on file.

Myers Container has shipped approximately 54 tons of
hazardous waste off-site for disposal,in the calendar year
1987 (1987 Biennial Report) and has disposed of 1large
amounts of hazardous waste 1in previous years; but, the
facility did not have copies of lab analyses for the waste.
Mark Thomas stated that the disposal facility (Casmalia
Resources) conducts a lab analyses but that Myers did not
have copies of those analyses.

Section 66508(a) 2, 3, (c¢), CCR, Title 22

The facility failed to label approximately 12 drums
containing hazardous waste as hazardous waste.

Approximately 12 drums of waste oil were in storage on the
platform near the '"oil and grease separating tank". The
drums were labeled "waste o0il". A roll-off bin full of
hazardous waste located in the drum storage yard was not
labeled in accordance with Section 66508, CCR, Title 22.
Specifically, the drums of waste oil were not labeled with
the following information:

(i) the words "hazardous waste",
(ii) the date of initial accumulation,
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10.

11.

12.

13,

14.

(iii) name and address of person producing the waste
and statement or statements that call attention
to the particular hazardous properties of the
waste (Attachment B-photos 21, 23, 24).

The 15,000 gallon tank located in the alley on the east side
of the facility was not labeled as containing hazardous
waste.

Section 67141(d), Title 22.

The facility has a contingency plan that fails to identify
the home addresses of emergency coordinators,

Section 67143, CCR, Title 22

The facility failed to amend the contingency plan to include
the current address of the Department.

Section 67105(bk), (c) CCR, Title 22

The facility did not have documentation of a training
program in hazardous waste management for personnel handling
hazardous waste. The facility did not have documentation of
an annual review of training for employees who handle
hazardous waste. .

Section 67105(d) (1), CCR, Title 22

The facility did not have a record of position statements as
they pertain to the handling of hazardous waste.

Myers did not have records that include the following:

The job title and name of employee for each position
related toc hazardous waste management;

a written description for each position;
a written training plan for each position;
records that training requirements have been met.
Section 67121(a), CCR, Title 22.
The facility lacks required emergency equipment.

Myers did not have an internal two-way communication device
and an alarm for summoning emergency assilistance in areas
where drums of hazardous waste are stored.
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There was no alarm system or communication system in the
areas where full drums of hazardous waste are stored.

Drums containing hazardous waste generated by on site
reconditioning operations are stored in the following three areas
(refer to map, Attachment A):

west wall of process area near inside wash units
{Attachment B, photos 13, 14)

platform near sumps (waste oil storage) (Attachment B,
photos 22, 24)

north east side of drum storage yard (Attachment B,
photos 25, 26).

Myers lacks adequate spill control and decontamination
equipment. There is no safety shower or eyewash in the area
of the yard where hazardous wastes are handled and stored.

. 15. Section 67122, CCR, Title 22.

The facility does not properly maintain and test emergency
systems, .

An eyewash near the # 1 hard wash unit was not maintained
(Attachment B, photo 29). The facility does not document
testing of eyewashes and safety showers.

l6. Section 67124, CCR, Title 22

The facility did not provide adequate aisle space to allow
for the unobstructed movement of emergency egquipment and
personnel in areas where drums of hazardous waste are
located (see violation 15, above, for waste storage areas).

Aisle space in these areas did not allow inspection of
containers and the unobstructed movement of emergency
equipment.

17. Section 67120(a), CCR, Title 22

The facility was not maintained and operated to minimize the
possibility of a fire, explosion or any unplanned, sudden or
non-hazardous release of hazardous waste to the air, soil or
surface water which c¢ould threaten human health and the

. environment.
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18.

19.

20.

The 28,000 gallon tank is located adjacent to the street.~
with no fence or 1locked covering (Attachment B, photo 38,
39).

The 28,000 gallon tank did not have two feet of freeboard,
and gravel surrounding the 28,000 gallon tank is stalned
black indicating that the tank has been allowed to overflow
(Attachment B, photo 39, 40).

Drum washing equipment and systems are not designed to

prevent splashing, spilling and leaking of the wash
solutions onto the floor (Attachment B, photos 7, 9, 11, 12)
Examples of such leakage or spillage were observed emanatlng
from the chaining machine (Attachment B photo 15), the
outside washer ("flusher") (Attachment B, photo 11, 12), and
pump at the # 1 hard flusher (Attachment B, photo 36).

A roll-off bin full of hazardous waste and belonging to
American Environmental was present in the drum storage yard
(Attachment B, photo 26, 28). The roll-off bin was observed
to be leaklng into a steel trough placed below the rear gate
of the bin (Attachment B, photo 49).

Section 67241, CCR, Title 22.

;
A roll-off bin full of hazardous waste was leaking and it
did not contain an inner liner (see last paragraph of
vieclation 17, above). .

Section 67243(a), CCR, Title 22.

The facility stored hazardous waste in containers that were
not closed and secured.

Rings were not in place on approximately 12 drums

containing hazardous waste. Drums containing waste oil were
stored on the platform next to the four sumps (Attachment A,
B-photos 21, 22, 23, 24). All the drums were observed to be
lacking rings which secure the 1id to the drum so that lids
were resting on the tops of the drums.

Section 67241, CCR, Title 22.

The facility stores hazardous waste containers that were not
in good condition.

Drums of hazardous waste were in the hazardous waste storage
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21.

22.

23.

area located within the drum storage yard were dented, had
buldging lids, and were rusted (Attachment B, photos 19, 20,
25, 26).

Section 67257(c), CCR, Title 22.
The facility failed to maintain two feet of freeboard in
open top tanks (sumps) (Attachment A).

The 28,000 gallon sump, oil and grease separator sump,
settler sump, and steamer caustic sump all had less than two
feet of freeboard.

Title 40, Part 265, Section 190, 40 Code of Federal
Regulation. (refer to Title 40, Part 262, Section 34(a)(l).

The facility has not determined that tanks and tank systems
are not leaking or unfit for use.

Myers Container operates a waste treatment and storage
system composed of five concrete sumps. The sumps as
designated by the facility are: "steamer caustic holding
tank" (500 gallons), '"hard flusher holding tank" (3,000
gallons), "oil and grease separator" (4,000 gallons),
storage tank (28,000 gallons) (Attachment B, photo 38). In
addition, the facility has an open, aboveground tank called
the "stripper caustic holding tank" (Attachment A, B-photo
48). Within the process area, the facility has a network of
concrete drains ("trenches") which act as conduits for

Tleaning soIntion during normal operations  (Attachment B,

photo &),

None of the facility's tanks, sumps or drains are equipped
with secondary containment and they are used to store or
treat liquid "RCRA"-listed hazardous waste.

On May 17, 1988, Peter cCutt, Operations Manager for IMACC
Corporation, stated in a phone conversation with Tom
Gandesbery that the 28,000 gallon tank was installed in
1975. He stated that the installation date for the other
tanks are not known but that they have been in use since
1963 (Attachment D).

Section 25191(d), H&SC. (pursuant to Sections 25189.5
(b), (<) .

The facility is disposing of waste on site without a permit.

On the Myers site is a large warehouse where finished drums
are stored and loaded onto trucks (Attachment A). The floor
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of the warehouse 1is approximately :three feet above the
ground. Under the building was free liquid to a depth of
approximately four feet. Mike Sather stated that the company
once stored materials under the building in a "basement".
This basement area was filled with ligquid up to existing
grade,

Richard Godfrey stated that the company had, in the past,
pumped several thousands gallons of ligquid out of the
basement area and transported the liguid off site as
hazardous waste. A tour and discussion with management at
Myers indicated that the facility solidifies all solid and
sludge wastes and disposes of them in a roll-off bin. A
search of manifest files using the HWIS showed that on lz/b//
19/85 the facility transported 20,85gﬁ tons of "unspecified
sludge waste" via tanker truck. '

VIII.OQther Observations

On April 28, 1988, DHS staff inspected the area beneath the
warehouse. Anonymous sources had tipped off DHS staff to the
. presence of free liquid under the warehouse, With the assistance

of a Myers worker, DHS staff opened two access doors located
along the west wall of the warehouse (Attachments A, B-photo 43).
Dark liquid, floating rubbish and a submerged drum were observed
from the 'south door (Attachment B-photos 44, 45). From the north
door; damp soil and puddles of liquid were visible (Attachment B,
photo -41). The liquids extend back from the doors (eastward) at
least 20 feet. Samples were taken from both doors using a 12
foot pool scooper (Attachments B-photos 41, 42, 46, 47, H-samples
MOT009, MOT010). :

Gravel aleong the south and west sides of the 28,000 gallon tank
is discolored. The gravel is stained grey and black with the
color fading with the distance from the tank (Attachment B,
photo 39). This discoloration suggests that the sump has
overflown in the past.

Soil is discolored near to an area where unprocessed oil drums
are stored. The stained and discolored scil suggests that
containers have been allowed to leak onto the ground. The area is
south of the drum pile that skirts the northern perimeter of the
drums storage area (Attachment A, B, photo 25, 35).

The 15,000 gallon above-ground "caustic holding tank" located in
the alley on the east side of the facility appears to be open and
uncovered on top. According to facility personnel, the tank was

. taken out of service several years ago after the bottom valve
became plugged with solids (Attachment B, photo 48).
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The certification
hazardous waste was
February 1988 (Attachment B, photo 28).

expired. The

IX. Sampling Summary

roll-off bin
sticker was valid through

sticker on the

April 27, 28, 1988

containing

Samples were taken from process units/storage units and from

spillage

areas as

follows and as specified in the

Drum

Reconditioning Industry Survey Protocol. Sample depth is noted in
parentheses, Refer to Attachment H for sample locations.

Sample #

(MOT)
001
001-2
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013%
014+
015+%

016
017
018
01s
020
022

Location of sample point

steamer caustic sump (0-6")
VOA of above

hard flusher sump (0-1')
oil+grease sep. sump (0-1"')
n " 1

1] ] "

28000 gallon tank (0-1"')

t (1-21)
shot blast dust
under warehouse-north door
" " -scuth door
roll-off bin (0-6")
-~~~ no sample assigned ---
soil at pad near warehouse
soil at waste storage area
soil at east foot of drum
pile
drum in storage yard
1 "
i 1]
n "

drum from loading dock

QC sample colocated
with sample 011

Sample Type/Description

aqueous liquid

viscous oil-sludge
aqueous and viscous oil
sludge

1

viscous grey liquid
grey sludge
drum at baghouse
black coily liquid

1] " ]|
thick-sticky semi-solid

soil
"

solid

* S5plit samples of soils were not given to facility because the

collecting an

extremely hard gravel and soil surface 1in the yard made
adequate sample dificult. Oon April 29, 1988
Department staff gave a sketch of the sample points, showing

coordinates for each sample point, to Richard Godfrey.

Sampling was concluded on April 28,
pm. However, the facility representatives had left for the day

Page 13

1988 at approximately 4:30




MYERS CONTAINER CORP. April 27, 28, 1988

so split samples were given to Richard Godfrey on April 29, 1988
(Attachment K).

Sample results pending.

X. Discussion with Management

On April 27, 1988, Mike Sather and Mark Thomas provided us with
various documents and diagrams necessary for completion of the
generator checklist and drum reconditioning survey. They answered
questions posed to them by Tom Gandesbery and George Baker.

On April 28, 1988, Richard Godfrey was available for questions
during the collection of samples.

On April 29, 1988, Tom Gandesbery, CGeorge Baker and Mary Wilson
conducted an exit interview with Richard Godfrey. After the exit
interview, duplicate samples were given to Mr. Godfrey with a
sample receipt form (Attachment K).

XI. Attachments

A. Map. .

B. Fhotos.

C. Lab Analysis Request Form.

D. Record of Communication dated 5/17/88.

E. Process Flow Diagram obtained on 4/27/88.

F. Internal IMACC memo dated 2/22/88.

G. Part C of East Bay Municipal Utility District Waste Water
Discharge Permit.

H. Sample Locations.

H

Statement of Officers for Myers Corp.
Statement of Officers for IMACC Corp.
Sample Receipt Form.

Photo log.

=

Generator Checklist.
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Thomas Robert Gandesbery
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Patricia Barni
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 PURPOSE OF A REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN

- The purpose of a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) is to compile and summarize site data gathered from
the remedial investigation (RI) and the feasibility study (FS) in order to identify, and subsequently
design, plan and implement an appropriate final remedial action for a site. RAPs must also
establish specific remedial action objectives and timeframes for completion of remedial actions.

This Final RAP incorporates the comments provided during the Public Comment period for
the Draft RAP. The Draft RAP was published on February 23, 1996, and circulated for
public comment on March 1, 1996. Circulation of a RAP for public comment is required by
Section 25356.1 of the California Health and Safety Code (HSC). RAPs are not intended to
contain specific engineering design details of the proposed remedial alternative.

1.2 SITE IDENTIFICATION

The Myers Container Corporation (Myers) former drum reconditioning facility (Site) is located

at 6549 San Pablo Avenue on the northwestern side of Qakland near the city limits of Emeryville
and Berkeley (Figure [-1). It is bordered by 66th Street on the north, San Pablo Avenue on the
east, and Vallejo Street on the west. Industrial, commercial and residential parcels separate the
south boundary of the Site from 65th Sweet (Figure 1-2).

From 1939 to 1991, reconditioning of 55-gallon steel drums was performed at the Site and involved
the cleaning, testing, and painting of used drums.

1.3 INFORMATION PRESENTED IN THE REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN
This RAP is based upon the results of soil and groundwater investigations conducted at the Site,
a risk assessment, and a FS which are documented by the following reports:

*  Remedial Investigation, Myers Container Corporation, 6549 San Pablo
Avenue, Oakland, California, TRC Environmental Corporation,
March 1992. '

*  Soil and Groundwater Investigation, Myers Container Corporation,
6549 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California, TRC Environmental
Corporation, August 1993,

*  Human Health and Environmental Risk Assessment, Myers Container
Corporation, Drum Reconditioning Facility, 6549 San Pablo Avenue,
Oakland, California, TRC Environmental Corporation, May 1994,
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Reconditioning Facility, 6549 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California,
TRC Environmental Solutions, Inc., March 24, 1995.

*  Addendum to the Feasibility Study, Myers Container Corporation,
Drum Reconditioning Facility, 6549 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,
California, TRC Environmental Solutions, Inc., February 1996.

. «  Feasibility Study, Myers Container Corporation Site, Drum
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2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Section 25356.1 of the HSC requires the California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal/EPA),
DTSC to prepare or approve RAPs for listed hazardous substance release sites prior to undertaking
final remedial actions. Section 25356.1 also requires that RAPs be consistent with Subpart F of
the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) (40 Code of
Federal Regulations [CFR], 300 et seq.). Subpart E of the NCP establishes methods and criteria

- for determining the appropriate response to releases of hazardous substances into the environment,
This @eaft RAP has been prepared for the Site in accordance with HSC Section 25356.1 and the
NCP.

The Site is located at 6549 San Pablo Avenue, California. Historically, the Site has been used
as a wooden barrel cooperage from approximately 1917 through the 1930s. Steel drum
. reconditioning began in 1939 and continued until 1991. The Site has been vacant since 1991.

In March and June 1988, the Site was inspected by the DTSC as part of a state-wide drum
recycling survey. The inspection revealed violations of the requirements for storage, handling,
transportation, disposal and treatment of hazardous wiste. Due to drum recycling practices,

. there had been periodic releases of hazardous waste at the Site, DTSC collected samples of the
standing water that was present under the Storage Warehouse. Results showed that the liquid
contained a high lci.'fil’c)’f“s_glubj_c_lgag_which could be potentially hazardous to human health and
the environment. _

) We Cal/EPA DTSC issued an Imminent and Substantial Endangerment

* and Remedial Action Order (Order), Docket No. 1&/SE 90/91-021, to Industrial Molding and
Container Corporation IMACC; parent company of Myers) and Mrs. Dorothy Warburton, for
the investigation and appropriate remediation of the Site. The Order required that releases of
hazardous substances at the Site be investigated and remediated.

In response to the Order, Myers conducted a Site RI/FS. An RI for the Site was completed on
March 10, 1992._Investigation activities included: background studies, geophysical studies,
~soil gas studies, drilling and monitoring well installation, geotechnical testing, aquifer testing,
and sampling and analysis of air, soil, and groundwater samples. - The results of the investigation
studies identified chemical compounds present in the soil and groundwater onsite. In general,
chemical compounds identified include wolatile organic compounds (VOCs), semivolatile
. organic compounds (SVOCs), pesticides, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), lead and arsenic. .

TBE Ergirgrmonted
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The contaminated areas are designated a8 "SQU 1", "SOQU2" and "GWOU1" in Figures 8-1 and 8-2,
respectively. A summary of chemicals detected in soil and groundwater are presented in Tables 2-1A
(so0il), Table 2-1B (sumps), and Table 2-2 (groundwater).

Media affected by these chemicals includes the upper 5 to 7 feet of alluvial fill materials and the
shallow groundwater beneath the Site, particularly at the Process Building, Storage Warehouse,
and in the area of Monitoring Well W-6. |

As pa.rt of the RI/FS, a Human Health and Environmental Risk Assessment (HHERA) was
prepared following guidelines established by Cal/EPA's Supplemental Guidance for Human Health
Multi-Media Risk Assessments of Hazardous Waste Sites and Permitted Facilities (1992b) and

the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's (U.S. EPA's) Risk Assessment Guidance for
Superfund, Volume I, Human Health Evaluation Manual (Part A), Interim Final (U.S. EPA,
1989a) and Volume Il Environmental Evaluation Manual (U.S. EPA, 1989b). Chemicals of
concern (COCs) addressed in the HHERA were identified primarily based on the frequency of
detection, concentration and toxicity.

As described in the Addendum to the FS, preliminar);"rcmcdiatim goals (PRGs) were developed
for the two possible future land use scenarios following the EPA's Risk Assessment Guidance for
Superﬁmd, Volume I, Human Health Evaluation Manual, Part B - Development of Risk-Based
Preliminary Remediation Goals, Interim Final (U.S., EPA, 1981a) and the results of the HHERA
(1994). The two land use scenarios for which PRGs were developed were:

*  Future Commercial/Industrial Use at an acceptable theoretical excess
~ cancer risk of 1 x 106
*  Future Residential Use at an acceptable theoretical excess cancer risk
of 1 x 10-3

For the commercial/industrial scenario, three COCs (digldrin, Aroclor-1260 [i.c., a polychlorinated
biphenyl (PCB)]), and tetrachloroethene [PCE]) were identified for soils and one COC (vinyl
chloride) was identified for groundwater. For the residential scenario, two COCs (dieldrin and
Aroclor-1260) were identified for soils and one COC (vinyl chloride) was identified for
groundwater,

‘The risk-based PRGs calculated for the Site are consistent with corresponding PRGs published by
the U.S. EPA (September 1995} for applicable site uses (i.e., industrial and residential). The
calculated PRGs are presented in Table 2-3 (commercial/industrial) and Table 2-4 (residential), and
the proposed soil and groundwater cleanup goals are presented in Table 2-5 (soil) and Table 2-6

(groundwater).




The FS was prepared following the U.S. EPA Interim Final Guidance for Ccmé!ucting Remedial
. Investigations and Feasibility Studies under CERCLA, Interim Final (U.S. EPA, 1988). Two soil
operable units (OUs) and one groundwater QU requiring remediation were designated for the Site:

»  Soil Operable Unit 1 (SOU1): SOQUI1 consists of the contaminated
sol underneath the Process Building, the Storage Warehouse, sumps, and
the underground storage tanks (USTs). The estimated volumes of soil
with concentrations of chemicals above the soil cleanup levels for the
future commercial/industrial and residential scenarios are approximately
2,200 and 4,600 cubic yards, respectively.:

*  Soil Operable Unit 2 (S0U2): SOU2 consists of the contaminated
soil at the Drum Storage Yard Area. The estimated volumes of soil with
concentrations of chemicals above the soil cleanup levels for the future
commercial/industrial and residential scenarios are approximately 300 and
2,400 cubic yards, respectively.

*  Groundwater Operable Unit 1 (GWOQUI1): For both the
commercial/industrial and residential scenarios, GWQU| consists of
approximately 67,000 gallons of the contaminated shallow groundwater
under the Process Building and the area of Monitoring Well W-6 in the
Drum Storage Yard Area.

The remedial action objectives for soils are as follows:

*  Prevent ingestion of and dermal contact with soils, and inhalation of
dusts containing carcinogenic chemicals at concentrations which pose a
. lifetime theoretical excess cancer risk of greater than 1 x 10-6 for the future
commercial/industrial scenario or 1 x 10-3 for the future residential scenario.

+  Prevent ingestion of and dermal contact with soils, and inhalation of dusts
containing noncarcinogenic chemicals at concentrations exceeding a Hazard
Index (HI) of one for the future commercial/industrial or residential scenarios.

*  Prevent the further contamination of groundwater through leaching of
chemicals from soil.

The remedial action objectives for groundwater for protection of human health is as follows:

*  Reduce concentrations of chemicals in the shallow groundwater to the
maximum contaminant levels (MCLs).

A broad list of potential technology types and process options was developed and an initial

screening was conducted for each of the OUs. This initial screening was performed on the basis of

effectiveness, implementability, and to a lesser extent, cost. Making use of the potentially applicable
technologies that remained after screening, Alternatives 1 through 4 were developed and presented

in the FS (March 24, 1995). Subsequent to the completion of the FS, Alternatives 1 through 4 wege
updated and Alternative 5 was developed in the Addendum to the FS (February 1996) to address the

residential scenario. The five remedial alternatives are described below,

. . Altemat@ve 1 - No Action (required for baseline comparison).
*  Alternative 2 - Onsite Consolidation and Containment (Soil Above
Commercial/Industrial Cleanup Levels)
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* Alternative 3 - Bioremediation and Offsite Disposal (Soil Above
Commercial/Industrial Cleanup Levels)
*  Altemmative 4 - Offsite Disposal (Soil Above Commercial/Industrial

- Cleanup Levels)
*  Alternative 5 - Offsite Disposal (Soil Above Residential Cleanup Levels)

In addition to the components identified above, groundwater extraction and treatment of GWOU1
and building demolition are components of all alternatives except Alternative 1 (No Action).
Long-term OM&M activities are components of Altematives 2 through 4. A long-term OM&M
plan will not be required in Alternative 5 once the groundwater is remediated. Deed restrictions are
components of Alternatives 2 through 4. The deed restrictions would limit the future use of the

Site to commercial/industrial activities.

A detailed analysis of the five remedial alternatives was performed using the following nine criteria
prescribed by the NCP (40 CFR 300.430(e)):

QOverall Protection of Human Health and the Environment
Compliance with State and Federal Requirements
Long-Term Effectiveness

Reduction of Toxicity, Mobility and Volume (TMV)
Short-Term Effectiveness

Implementability -

Cost

Regulatory Agency Acceptance

Community Acceptance

- L] L ] » » L] -* - L ]

Based on this detailed analysis, the preferred alternative is Altenative 5.

Under this alternative, the existing structures at the Site would be demolished. The construction
debris would be transported to an appropriate offsite disposal facility. The boilers containing
asbestos would be removed by a licensed asbestos abatement contractor. The existing USTs at
the Site would be removed by a licensed hauler. SOU1 and SOU?2 soils, which includes soil
from sump and equipment foundations from undereath the Process Building, from the Storage
Warehouse, and from the Drum Storage Yard Area, would be excavated to the residential cleanup
goals shown in Table 2-5 and disposed at an appropriate offsite landfill. Excavated areas at the
Site would be backfilled with clean soil.

Upon completion of the excavation and backfill activities, groundwater would be extracted and
treated to meet the cleanup goals shown in Table 2-6 through a combined air stripper/activated
carbon treatment system. It is assumed that three extraction wells would be installed to adequately
remove the contaminated groundwater. The groundwater would be discharged to the East Bay
Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) sewer line after treatment.
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The main advantage of this alternative is that it would result in a site that is suitable for residential
development which does not require long-term OM&M or deed restrictions. The selected
altemative would meet the remedial action objectives while providing the greatest protection of
human health and the environment. This alternative also eliminates the source of the groundwater
contamination through excavation and disposal of the contaminated soil at an appropriate landfill.

Pursuant to HSC Section 25356.1(e), DTSC has also prepared a Statement of Reasons (see
Chapter 10.0) setting forth the basis for the remedial action selected for the Site and stating why
DTSC believes the proposed remedial actions would mitigate public health and environmental
hazards at the Site. The Statement of Reasons is required to include a Nonbinding Preliminary
Allocation of Responsibility (NBAR) naming PRPs identified by DTSC as responsible for
remedial action at the Site. The following are the PRPs identified by the DTSC in the NBAR
and the percentage of responsibility which they have been allocated:

* 54 percent - Dorothy Warburton
* 30 percent - Kaiser Steel Company
¢ 16 percent - IMACC

An Administrative Record List is included in Appendix A and identifies documents considered or
relied upon by DTSC in selecting the remedial action for the Site.

The RAP process provides an opportunity for comimunity residents, local agencies, neighborhood
groups, elected officials, and interested citizens to review and comment on the actions planned,
or the actions taken by the DTSC.

A public meeting to discuss the Draft RAP and answer questions was held at:

*  Days Inn, Marina Room
1603 Powell Street
Emeryville, California
March 19, 1996 @ 7.00 p.m.

During the 30-day period of public review and comment, March 1, 1996 through April 1, 1996,
written comments or questions were sent to:

+  California Environmental Protection Agency
Department of Toxic Substances Control
700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200
Berkeley, California 94710
Attn: Ted Park

" Telephone: (510) 540-3847
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DTSC has also set up an information repository where the public may review ¢opies of Site reports.
The information repository is located at:

*  Oakland Public Library
Golden Gate Branch, Reference Desk
5606 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, California 94608
(510) 597-5023

Hours of Operation: Sunday/Monday - Closed -
Tuesday - 11:30 a.m. - 7:00 p.m.
Wednesday/Thursday/Saturday - 10:00 a.m. - 5:30 p.m.
Friday - 12:00 p.m. - 5:30 p.m.

Pursuant to CEQA (Chapter 3, Article 6, Section 15070 of Title 14, CCR), DTSC has prepared

a Negative Declaration stating that the remedial action proposed for the Site would have no adverse
effects on the environment. A copy of the Negative Declaration is available at the information
repository and is included as Appendix C to this Final RAP. The review and comment period for
the Negative Declaration was scheduled to coincide with the review and comment period for the
Draft RAP. Written answers to comments and questions received during the Public Comment
period are included in a Responsiveness Summary which is included as Appendix D to this Final
RAP. Copies of the Fact Sheet and newspaper advertisement for the public meeting are included

in Appendix E. |
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of TRC's semijannual ground water monitoring report for the
Myers Container Corporation (Myers) former drum reconditioning facility (Site) located at

6549 San Pablo Avenue in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The ground water monitoring was
performed in accordance with TRC's proposed Ground Water Monitoring Program dated June '
3, 1997, as amended by the Department of Toxic Substances Contrel (DTSC) in a letter dated
June 13, 1997. The initial semiannual ground water monitoring event for 1997 was

perfonﬁcd in two field efforts: August 22 and September 3, 1997.

. A semiannual ground water monitoring program has been required by the Cal/EPA Department
of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) and has been in effect (previously as a quarterly monitoring
program) since the first ground water monitoring wells were installed as part of remedial
investigation activities. The program has been modified as the ground water from each well has
been characterized and the ground water flow direction and gradient determined. The program
involves the determination of ground water elevation in each monitoring well using an electronic
sounder (sounding) and collecting samples from identified wells for chemical analyses, as
follows: :

»  Collect ground water elevation data from 13 shallow monitoring wells
(W-1 through W-13) as shown in Figure 2.

*  Collect samples of ground water from Site monitoring wells and submit to
a California-certified hazardous materials laboratory for analysis by EPA
Method 8240 (or 8260) for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), as
follows:

- Monitoring Well W-5 (Vallejo Street)

- Monitoring Well W-6 (66th Street)

-~ Monitoring Well W-10 (offsite and downgradient)
- Monitoring Well W-12 (front of process building)

*  Prepare a report of findings for submittal to DTSC.

2.0 FIELD PROGRAM

. In accordance with the above described semiannual program, monitoring wells W-5, W-6,
W-10 and W-12 were sounded, and sampled as applicable, on December 23, 1997. Prior to
sounding, the ground water monitoring wells were opened to allow their piezometric surfaces
to adjust to.atmospheric pressure. After allowing approximately one hour for adjustment, the
depths to water were measured using an electronic sounder (Table 1).




. Prior to sampling, the four monitoring wells were typically purged of an excess of three well
volumes using a separate disposable bailer for each well. Temperature, conductivity, and pH
measurements of the purged waters were recorded during purging. Following purging, the
water levels in the wells were aliowed to recover to 90 percent of their original level prior to

sampling.

. Ground water samples from each of the identified monitoring wells were collected using a
separate disposable bailer for each well; each sample was released into clean, laboratory
supplied bottles using disposable, bottom-emptying VOC samplers. After collection, the
samples were capped, labeled according to well number, sealed in individual plastic bags and
stored in a cooler with frozen blue ice. The samples were transported under Chain-of-Custody
documentation to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Laboratory (Curtis & Tompkins) in Berkeley,
California, a California-certified hazardous materials testing laboratory.

The sampling equipment was decontaminated before and after use with a laboratory soap
wash and a deionized water rinse. The purged water was placed in a labeled, Department
of Transportation approved 55-gallon steel drum.

3.0 ANALYTICAL PROGRAM

The ground water samples were analyzed by Curtis and Tompkins, a California-certified
hazardous materials testing laboratory. The samples were analyzed for VOCs according to
EPA Test Method 8260. A copy of the laboratory analytical report and Chain-of-Custody
record is presented in Appendix A. o

4.0 RESULTS

The top-of-well casing elevations, depth to water measurements, and ground water elevation
data for the December 1997 and previous ground water monitoring events are presented in
Table 1. On the basis of the ground water elevation data collected during the December 1997
monitoring event, the Site's calculated ground water flow direction and gradient is
approximately 0.03 ft/ft in a generally west-northwesterly direction (Figure 8). The
December 1997 ground water elevations for Monitoring ¥ells W-5 and W-13 are plotted in
Figure 8; however, these wells are located in an inferred perched ground water zone and




their ground water elevations were not used to calculate the ground water flow direction or

gradient.

No detectable levels of VOCs were reported to be present in the ground water sample collected
from Monitoring Wells W-5 or W-10. These results are consistent with prior monitoring of

these wells.

The ground water sample collected from Monitoring Well W-6 was reported to contain
15.0 pg/L of TCE.

The ground water sample collected from Monitoring Well W-12, located near the northwest
end of the Process Building, was reported to contain detectable levels of solvents and aromatic

hydrocarbons, as follows:

*  1,1-Dichloroethane 210 pg/L
+  1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 100 pg/L
+  Trichloroethene 120 pg/L
*  Acetone 1,100 pg/L
*  2-Butanone 160 pg/L
*  Toluene 310 pug/L
*  Ethylbenzene 180 pg/L
+  Xylenes 329 pg/lL

These results are consistent with laboratory results reported during prior quarterly monitoring
of this well.

5.0 DISCUSSION

As discussed in Section 6.0, ground water flow is generally toward the west-northwest,
although the pattern has been somewhat irregular in the project vicinity. The results for
December 1997 are consistent with observations during the previous semiannual and quarterly
monitoring events. Ground water elevations in December 1997 (winter) have increased an
average of 2 feet since the previous August 1997 (summer) ground water monitoring. These
results are consistent with expected seasonal variations which have been observed at the Site

during prior semiannual and quarterly monitoring events.




The ground water sample collected from Monitoring Well W-6 was reported to contain
detectable concentrations of TCE. No other VOCs were detected. TCE was also detected
in this well at approximately the same level during each of the prior semiannual and quarterly

ground water monitoring events.

The observed levels of VOCs reported in the sample collected from Monitoring Well W-12
are consistent with those reported during previous quarterly monitoring events.

6.0 ANNUAL SUMMARY

Quarterly ground water monitoring events were performed in April, August, and October
1995 and January 1996. The first semiannual monitoring event for 1997 was performed on
August 22 and September 3, 1997, the second semiannual monitoring event for 1997 was
performed on December 23, 1997. Observed ground water fluctuations in the 13 wells are

consistent with anticipated seasonal variations.

Figures 3 through 8 show the observed ground water contour patterns since April 1995.
Although the indicated flow patterns are variable in the vicinity of the Site, the general
direction of ground water flow is toward the west-northwest. The observed flow pattern in
December 1997 is consistent with that observed in the previous semiannual monitoring in
August/September 1997. The calculated gradient for December 1997 is approximately 0.03
ft/ft (west-northwesterly), whereas the calculated gradients for the previous August/September
1997 monitoring varied from approximately 0.009 ft/ft (westerly) to approximately 0.014 ft/ft
(northwesterly).

No detectable levels of VOCs were reported for ground water samples collected from
Monitoring Wells W-5 and W-10.

Reported concentrations of TCE and VOCs in Monitoring Wells W-6 and W-12, respectively,
are consistent with those reported during previous quarterly monitoring events.




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page 1 of 7
WELL TOP OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUND WATER
NUMBER ELEVATION DATE - WATER ELEVATION
(feen)® (feen)@ (feen)®
W-1 40.92 1177/90 13.40 27.52
: 11/19/90 13.30 27.62
11/20/90 13.38 27.54
12/4/90 13.30 , 27.62
3/8/91 11.48 29.44
711791 13.15 27.77
10/29/91 - 13.00 27.92
12/27/91 12.02 28.90
4/15/92 11.36 29.56
7121792 12.94 27.98
9/30/92 13.39 ‘ 27.53
1/19/93 8.82 32.10
4/8/93 10.40 30.53
7114193 12.68 28.24
10/28/93 13.42 ©27.50
211194 12.00 28.92
4128194 * 11.92 : 29.00
7129194 13.16 27.76
10/26/94 13.60 27.32
1/17/95 8.38 32.54
4/11/95 10.24 30.68
8123195 13.04 27.88
10/27/95 13.33 25.57
1/2/96 11.31 29.61
8/22/97 13.23 27.69
12/23/97 9.68 31.24
W-2 36.63 11/7/90 10.85 25.78
11719790 10.87 25.76
11/20/90 10.96 25.67
12/4/90 11.00 25.63
3/8/91 9.85 2678
711791 10.78 25.85
10/28/91 10.80 25.83
12127491 10.60 . 26.03
4115192 9.88 26.75
1121192 10.66 25.97
9/30/92 10.98 25.65
1/19/93 9.54 27.10
4/8/93 9.39 27.04
7114193 10.63 26.00
10/28/93 11.04 25.59

(1} Elevations above mean sea level.
(2) Depth to water measured from 1op of casing.




TABLE 1

[ ] GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
' MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(Continued) '
Page 2 of 7
WELL TOP OF CASING - DEPTH TO GROUND WATER
NUMBER | ELEVATION DATE WATER ELEVATION
(feet)® (Feet)@ (feet)
w2 2/1/94 10.27 26.36
(Cont.) 428194 10.28 26.35
' 7129494 10.82 25.81
10/26/94 11.27 25.36
1/17/95 9.19 27.44
4/11/95 9.32 27.31
8123195 1074 25.89
10/27/95 11.02 25.61
" 1/2/96 10.01 26.62
8122097 10.90 2573
1223197 9.64 26.99
W-3 38.85 1177190 12.85 26.00
11/19/90 12.92 25.93
11/20/90 12.96 25.89
12/4/90 NA NA
) 3/8/91 10.37 28.48
. . 91 12.57 26.28
11412491 12.68 26.17
12/27/91 12.56 26.29
¢ 4115192 10.38 28.47
7121492 12.24 26.61
9/30/92 13.02 25.83
1/19/93 9.15 29.70
4/8/93 9.67 29.18
7/14193 12.12 26.73
10/28/93 13.17 25.68
2/1/94 10.96 27.89
4/28/94 11.03 27.82
7129/94 12.63 26.22
10126194 13.32 . 2553
1/17/95 8.49 30,36
4/11/95 9.65 29.20
8/23/95 12.47 26.38
10127195 13.06 25.79
1/2/96 10.31 28.54
8122197 12.58 26.27
12/23/97 9.57 29.28

(1) Elevations above mean sea level.
' (2) Depih to water measured from top of casing.
. NA = Not Available
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(Continued)
Page 3 of 7
WELL TOP OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUND WATER
NUMBER ELEVATION DATE WATER ELEVATION

(feet)\) {feet)® (fee)(
W4 34.63 11/7/90 12.70 21.93
11/19/50 9.85 24.78

11720180 9.90 24.73

12/4/90 9.95 - 2468

3/8/91 8.58 26.05

1791 9.47 25.16

10/24/91 9.98 24.65

12/27/91 9.84 24.719

4/15/92 3.86 30.77

7721192 9.54 25.09

9130/92 9.82 . 24.81

1/19/93 7.83 26.80

4/8/93 8.33 26.30

714193 9.39 2524

10/28/93 9.94 24.69

2/1/94 9.27 25.36

4/28/94 9.23 25.40

7129194 2.60 25.03

10/26/94 10.04 24.59

1/17/95 7.85 26.78

4/11/95 5.32 29.31

8/23/95 9.61 25.02

10427195 9.98 24.65

1/2/96 8.35 25.28

8/22/97 9.75 24,88

12/23/97 9.39 25.24

W-5 33.76 11/7/90 7.55 26.21
11/19/90 7.50 26.26

117206/90 7.59 26.17

12/4/90 7.5% 26.17

3/8/91 6.22 27.54

1791 6.33 27.43

10/29/91 6.85 26.91

12121191 6.30 27.40

4715192 5.62 28.14

12192 10.49 23.37

9/30/92 8.06 25.70

1/19/93 5.40 28.36

418193 5.19 28.57

7114793 6.65 27.11

10/28/93 1.37 26.3%

(1) Elevations above mean sea level.
{2} Depth 1o water measured from top of casing.




TABLE 1

o GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
' (Continued)
Page 4 of 7
WELL TOP OF CASING - DEPTH TO GROUND WATER
NUMBER ELEVATION * DATE WATER ELEVATION
(feet)(® (feet)@ (feen))
W-5 ' 2/1/94 6.30 27.46
{Cont) 4128194 6.28 27.48
7/29/94 6.88 26.88
10/26/94 - 7.29 26.47
1/17/95 4.74 29.02
4/11/95 5.15 28.61
8723795 6.90 26.86
10/27/95 7.33 26.43
1/2/96 6.33 27.43
B/2/97 6.97 26.79
12/23/97 6.04 : 27.72
W-6 34.07 10/21/91 9.78 24.13
10/22/91 0.80 24.11
12427491 0.43 24.48
4715192 8.78 25.29
721/92 9.45 24.62
9/30/92 - 0.76 24.31
1/19/93 §.49 25.58
. 4/8/93 8.59 2548
7714793 9.19 24.88
10/28/93 9.68 24.39
£ 211194 9.11 24.96
: 4728194 9.10 24.97
7/29/94 9.52 24.55
10/26/94 9.78 2429
1/17/95 2939 24.68
4/11/95 3.70 25.37
8/23/95 9.54 24.53
10/27/95 9.70 24.37
112196 9.15 2492
973197 9.62 24,45
12123197 9.47 24.60
W-7 35.13 10/21/91 10.66 24.31
10/24/91 10.54 24.43
10/28/91 10.80 24.17
12/27/91 10.55 24.42
4115192 9.84 25.29
712192 10.31 24.82
9/30/92 10.54 24.59
1/19/93 9.50 25.63
418193 8.61 25.53
71493 10.15 24.98
. (1} Elevations above mean sea level.

@ Dcplh to water measured from top of casing.




TABLE 1

. GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
{Continned)
Page 5 of 7
WELL TOP OF CASING - DEPTH TO GROUND WATER
NUMBER ELEVATION DATE WATER ELEVATION
(fee)® (feet)® (feet)()
W-7 10/28/93 10.57 24.56
{Cont} 2/1/94 10.07 25.06
4/28/94 9,99 25.14
7129194 10.37 24.76
10/26/94 10.59 24.54
1/17/95 9,28 25.85
4/11/95 9,31 25.82
8/23/95 10.31 24.82
10/27/95 10.53 24.60 .
1/2/96 9.98 25.15
8122197 10.38 24.75
12/23/97 NA NA
W-8 35.24 10/21/91 ' 10.42 - 2482
12/27/91 9.80 25.44
4/15/92 452 30.72
9/30/92 10.30 24,94
1/19/93 & 6.48 28.76
: 4/8/93 6.86 28.38
. 7114193 924 26.00
10/28/93 10.40 24.84
. 2/1/94 - 8.21 27.03
t 4/28/94 8.30 26.94
7/29/94 9.71 25.53
10126194 10.50 24.74
1/17/95 6.08 29.16
4/11/95 3.71 31.53
8/23/95 9.49 25.75
10727195 10.12 25.12
1/2/96 7.44 27.80
8/22/97 9.63 25.61
12/23/97 7.49 27.75
W-9 41.19 10/21/91 15.45 25.74
11/12/91 18.16 23.03
12/27/91 14.86 26.33
4/15/92 11.29 29.90
7121192 14.18 27.01
9/30/92 15.58 25.61
1/19/93 8.44 32.75
418193 9.80 31.39
7114493 14.49 26.70
10/28/93 15.76 25.43
2/1/94 10.51 30.68
. 4/28/94 10.91 30.28
(1) Ejevations above mean sea level.

(2) Depth to water measured from top of casing.
NaA = Not Available




TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(Continued)
Page 6 of 7
WELL TOP OF CASING . DEPTH TO GROUND WATER
NUMBER ELEVATION DATE WATER ELEVATION
(feet)® (feet)@ (feety®
W-9 712994 NA NA
(Cont) 10/26/94 15.89 25.30
1717795 6.91 34,28
4/11/95 10.25 30.94
8/23/95 14.73 26.46
10727495 15.45 25,714
172196 10.00 31.19
8122197 14.89 26.30
12723197 9.91 31.28
Ww-10 35.68 1/20/92 9.20 26.48
4/15/92 9.05 26.63
7121192 9.45 26.23
9/30/92 9.58 26.10
1/19/93 8.65 27.03
4/8/93 8.88 26.50
714093 9.35 26.33
10/28/93 9.66 26.02
2/1/94 9.08 26.61
4/28/94 9.17 26.51
712994 9.62 26.06
10/26/94 9.79 25.89
1/17/95 8.19 27.49
“4/11/95 B.61 : 27.07
8/23/95 9.55 26.13
10/27/95 2.67 26.01
C 112196 9.32 26.36
8/22/97 9.61 26.07
12/23/97 8.81 26,87
W-11 41.30 10/21/91 14.87 26.43
11/12/91 15.35 25.95
12/27191 14.30 27.00
4/15/92 12.16 29.14
721/92 14.01 27.29
9/30/92 14.78 26.52
1/19/93 10.38 30.92
4/8/93 11.25 30.05
114193 13.79 27.51

(1) Elevations above mean sea level.
(2} Depih to water measured from top of casing.

NA = Not Available




TABLE 1

. GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
: MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(Continued)
Page?of 7
weLL | TOP OF CASING : DEPTH TO GROUND WATER
NUMBER ELEVATION DATE WATER ELEVATION
{feet)) (feet)®@ (feet)®
VAT 10/28/93 14.72 26.58
(Cont) 2/1194 12.40 28.90
4/28/94 12.50 28.80
7129194 NA NA
10/26/94 14.80 26.50
1/17/95 8.59 32.71
4/11/95 11.21 30.09
~ 8/23/95 13.82 27.48
10/27/95 14.50 26.80
1/2/96 12.00 29.30
8122197 13.93 27.37
12/23/97 1098 30.32
W-12 37.81 7414193 11.05 . 26,76
10/28/93 11.59 26.22
21094 . 10.60 27.21
428094 10.58 27.23
. . 7129194 11.52 26.29
10/26/94 12.13 25.68
1/17/95 9.34 28.47
P 4/11/95 9.82 27.99
812395 11.56 26.25
10/27/95 11.89 25.92
1/2/96 10.44 27.37
8122197 11.72 26.09
12/23/97 10.66 27.15
W-13 36.52 14193 10.08 26.44
10/28/93 10.66 25.86
2/1/94 9.58 26.94
4128194 9.60 26.92
7129/94 10.42 26.10
10/26/94 10.93 25.59
117195 8.21 28.31
4/11/95 8.52 28.00
8/23/95 10.35 26.17
10/27/95 10.70 25.82
/2196 9.38 27.14
8/22/97 10.47 26.05
12/23/97 9.26 27.26

97-713 (2/3/98/jes)

. (1) Elevations above mean sea level.
(2} Depth to water measured from top of casing.




TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

VOLATILE QRGANIC COMPOUNDS

({EPA TEST METHOD §240)

Page | of 4
COMPOUND
WELL SAMPLING Viayl LLBC Total 2.DE 4-Methyl- 1 . Other
NUMBER DATE Chbloride 1.DCA 12.DCE 1L2-DCA TCE Benzene Acelone 2-Bulanone 3 Pentanons PCE Toluene 1LLI-TCA MeCly Compounds
g (ugn) s (g} [Ch2H e} g {ugfl} Geal) Gizl) - (2] [T el
W-i 10/90 WNIX10} NIX5.0) N30 NIX5.0) ND{5.0} NIX3.0) ND{20) ND(O) HIX10) NIX5) NIX5) NIX3) ND{20} All ND
M1 NIX10} NEX5.0) NID{5.0 NIX5.0) ND(5.0 NIX5.0) N0y W10} NDX{10} NIXS) NIX5) NIXS) NDC0) AllND
M1 NDX10} NS0 NI{5.0) ND{5.0) ND5.0 NIX5.0) ND(20) ND(IOY ND(10) NIX5) NIX5) NIX5) NDC20) Al ND
1091 NDX10} NIX3.0) ND{3.0) NIX{5.0) NS0 NEXS.0) ND20y WD{I0) ND{10) INTX5}) NEXS) ND(S) ND20) All ND
492 NDX10) ND(3.0) ND{5.0) ND(s.0) NEX3.0 NEXS.0) NDED) NIX10) ND(0} ND(T) ND(3) ND(S) ND{20) AIlND
10092 ND(10) NIX5.0) ND5.0) NIX{5.0) NIX3.0 NDX{5.0) NIX20} NIXI0) NDX10) NI(S) NIX5) NIXS) ND{20) All ND
294 NDY{10) NDXS) NDG) ND() NI ND{5) NIX20} NIX10} NIX10) NI{S) NIX5} NIX3) ND(20) Al ND
w-2 10/90 B9 3 40 12 46 5 N0} ND(I0} NDX{10) ND(5) NIXS) HIM5) IND{20) All ND
m 180 ad 310 13 T2 5 N0} ND(O) ND{1) NIX5) NIXS) NIXS) IND{20) D{2.8X5.00 1,2.DCP
3/91 (Duplicaie) 100 4 400 18 71 5 NIX20) NIXI0) NIX10} INI(S) NIX5) ND() ND{20) D{2.6)5.00 1,2-DCP
il 190 i190 190743100 22 69 13 NIX20) CNIX10) NI{10} NI(5) NIX5) WIX5) ND(20) D{3.5¥5.00 1,2-DCP
10/91 200 56 A00s5211) 17 110 ] ND(20} N0} NIX10} INIX(5) NIX5) NIXS) ND(0) D{4.9%35.0) 1,2-DCP
DINHGH L1-DCE
D(2.7%5.0) Chlorobenzene
492 88 15 240/1314) 19 As ND10) NLX20) ND{10) ND{10) NDXS} NIX5) NIX5) ND(0) AllND
92 100 940 230300 20 40 10 NEX20} ND{10) ND{10)y INDX5) NEX5) ND(S) NDY{20) All ND
7/92 {Duplicate) 70 e 22073000 20 40 10 NEX20) NDE0) ND(L0y ND(3) ND(5} NI{5) ND(20) Al ND
10092 1290 70 1907300 20 40 ND{I0Y WEX20) ND{10) ND{1OY NIX5) NIX5) NIXS) WD) All ND
1/93 70 23 200/181) 17 33 DO} ND{X0) ND{G) ND{1O) ND(5) ND(5) NIDX5) ND{20) ANl ND
1193 {Duplicaie) B0 o 230/23M 20 3o THA)S) NIX20) NE{10) MNEXL0) NDX5) ND(S) ND{5) ND(20) D33 1,2-DCP
493 80 i0 230/200 20 40 ND(I0} NIX2(0) ND(10) NEX10) NIX5) NS NIX5) ND2O All ND
493 (Duplicate) 90 20 26072001 20 50 ND{10) IND{20) ND{10) NIX10) NIX5) ND{5) ND(E) ND(20) AN ND
7493 70 63 150/25 1 0 D(AX3) IND{20) ND{10} D) NIX5) NIX3) NDX(S) WND(20) All ND
10/93 80 66 g6 13 6 D{4.0%5) ND(20) ND(10) ND(10) NEXS) NIX5) NDX(5) ND{20) D(3.1X5) Chlorobenzene
294 60 51 1104260 17 21 D(4X5) ND{20) ND(10) ND{10} NIXS) NIK5) NDX5) NDX20) All ND
w-3 10/90 ND{10) NIX5.0) NL{5.0) ND{5.0) ND{(5.0% NIX5.0) NL{20) ND(10) NIX16) ND{5) NI{S5) NEX3) N0 ANl ND
n NLX10) ND(5.0) NE{5.0) NI(5.0) D{3.3)(5.0) NI{5.0) ND{20) NDQOy NIX10) NTH5) NIX5) NIX5) ND(20) All ND
m NIX10) NIX5.0) NI{5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND{2) ND(10) NIX10) NIXS) ND{H) NEX5) NDC20) . All ND
10/91 ND{10) NS00 ND{5.0} NIX5.0) ND{(5.0) ND{5.0) ND(2) ND(10) NIX10) NI N5 NIX5) NDC20) All ND
4/92 NI{10) NIX5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) NIX5.0) NI(5.0) NDRY ND(O) NIX10) N5 NIXS) NLX5) NDROY All ND
10/92 NI{10) NIX5.0) ND(5.0) NIX5.0) ND{5.00 NDX5.0) NLH20) NIX10) N 10y INIXS) NIX5) NIX3) ND(20) All ND
2194 NDX10) ND(5) NIX5) ND{S) NIX5) NIXS) ND{20} NIX10) NI{10} INIXS) NIX5) NIX5) NEX20) Al ND
W4 10/90 NIX10) NIX3.0) NIX5.0) NIX3.0) ND{5.0} |, ND{G0) NDX20) ND(0) NIX10) ND(5) NIXS) NEXS) NDX20) All ND
3901 MNIX 10}y NIX5.0) NIX5.0} NIX5.0) NI{3.0) ND(5.0) NDX20) ND10) NIX10) INDXS) ND(5) ND{) NDC20) Al ND
1 NIX10) NIX(5.0) NDY{5.0} NDX5.0) NIX5.0) NE(5.0) ND20) NDX10} NDI0) NDX(S) N5} NIXS) NDG0) All ND
193 NEX 10} NIY5.0} ND{5.0) ND(5.0) NIN5.0) ND(5.0) IND{20) NDX10} NIX10) NIXS) NIXS NILX5) NDQO) All ND
497 NIX10) NI{3.0) ND45.0) ND(5.0) NIX5.0) ND{5.0) ND0) NDXI0) NIX10) NIXS) NIX3) NIX5) ND(20Y All ND
1592 NIX10) NIX5.0) ND{5.0) NIX5.0) HIH5.0) ND(5.00 N0} NDX10} WND(10) NIXS) NIXS) NIX5) ND20) ALLND
294 NI 10} ND{S) NIXS) NEXS) N5} NEX5) WND{Z0) ND{10} ND{10) N5} NIXS) NIXS) NDX20) All ND

1 Resulis broken into cis- 1,2-Dichlprocthene/irans- 1,2-Dichlorocthene
Hpf = micrograms per Bier

. MD = Not deiecled al or above reposting limil; reporting limit shown in parentheses.
D = Detected below reporting limit; results and detection limits are In respective parentheses.




TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
MYERS CONTAINER CORPgRATlOl‘;]- OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(Continue

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
{EPA TEST METHOD 3240)

Page 2 of 4
COMPOUND
WELL SAMPLING Vinyl Total 4-Methy}- Cither
NUMBER, DATE Chioede 1,1-DCA 1.2.DCE 1,2.DCA TCE Benzene Acotone 2-Butanone [ o e PCE Toluene LLI-TCA MeCly Compounds
s Ggm (e (ugm gy . _E»tsﬂ) g/ (e Qe {ugm {epf) g nem (e
W.5 10/99 ND{10) MID(5.0) ND{5.0) INDX5.0) ND{5.0) ND{S.0) ND(20) ND{LD) N1} NIX5) ND(® NIDXS) ND{2) All ND
91 ND{(10) NIX5.0) ND{5.0) ND(5.0) 15 NIX5.0) ND(20) NI{10) ND{10} NDXS) NIX$) NIX5) NOC) Al ND
791 NIX10) NDX5.0) ND{5.0) ND{5.G} NIX5.0 NIX5.0) ND(20) ND(10) NIX10) NDX(5) NIXS) NIX5} NDX20) : Al ND
1091 NTX10) ND(5.0) NIXS.0) ND{(5.0) ND{5.0) NIX5.0) ND(20) NP0} ND(10) NIX5) NIXS) NDXS} NDCO) Al ND
1091 (Duplicate) [ NIX10} ND{5.0) ND{5.0) NDX{5.0) ND(S.0) ND(5.0) NIX20) NI NTX 10} ND(S) ND{(5) NDY{5) ND{20) All ND
402 NDX10) ND{5.0} ND{5.00 ND{5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND{20) ND{(10) NDX10) NDX5) NS NDNS) ND{20) All ND
10092 NEX10} NI{5.0) ND(5.0) NDX5.0) ND(5.0) NIX5.0} ND(20) ND{10) NDX10} ND{5) NIX5) NIV5) ND{20) Al ND
294 ND(10) NDX(5) ND(5) NIX3) ND(S5) ND(5) ND(0) ND{10) ND(10) ND(3) NDXS) ND{S) ND{20) AlLND
897 NIX(10) NIXS) ND(5) NI{5) NIX5) ND{5) NIX20) NDI0) ND{(10} ND(5) NIX5) NIX5) NDX20) $.1 Chiorcform
1297 ND{10) NLYS) NDX5) NDi{5} NDX(5) NIX35) IND{20) ND{M NDX10Y _ND(E) ND(5} NDYS) NLEX20) All ND
W6 1051 ND(10) NR(5.0) D{3.3)(5.0) ND{(5.0) 13 ND{5.0} ND(20) NIX10) ND{10} NDX{5} NID{5} ND{(5) WD(20) D{4.1{5.0) 1,1-CCE
492 NIX10) NE(5.0) D{4.0(5.0) NDX5.0) 12 NIX5.0) ND(2G) NDX10) NIX10) ND(5) NDX5) NI{5) NDQ0) D{4.05.0) 1,1-DCE
4/92 {Duplicate) NDX10) NDX5.0) D{.0X5.0) ND(5.0) 12 NIX5.0) NIX20) ND}10} NEX10) NIX(S) ND(5) NEXS) ND{20) D{4.0)5.0) 1,1.DCE
92 NIX10} NEX5.0) DEA0X50 NDX5.0) 13 NEX5.0) NDQO) NID{10} NIDX10) ND(5) NDX(5) NEXS) NDQ0) D{3.0%5.00 1,1-DCE
1092 NIX10) NDCS.0N D{4.0X5.0 ND(5.0) 15 NLY5.0} NDCXO) NI{10) NEX10} NIX3) NDX5) NEXS) ND) D(L.O(5.0) 1,1-DCE
493 ND(10) ND¥{5) D{AX(S) NIX5) 14 NIXS) NDX20) ND(10} ND(10) ND(5) NIX%) NIX5) NDO) D{4.8)(5) 1.1.DCE
ks ] N0y WD{(5) D{4X5) NIX5) 14 ND{3) NDQO) IND(IO} NDX10} ND{5) NIX5) NEX5) NDC20) 71,1-DCE
10/93 NI ND(5) DIBKS) ND(S) 18 NIXS) NDQ0) " NDQO) NEX10) NIX{5) NIX5) ND(S) NDQO) AllND
294 N1} NIXS) ND(5) ND(5) 14 NIX5) NIX20) NDQO) NIX10) NIX3) NIX5) | ND{5) NDQO) D{3.5K5) 1,1-DCE
294 (Duplicale) ND(IG) ND(S) D3Xs) ND(S) 14 - NIXS) NIX20) ND(IO NIX10) NLKS) NIXS) NIX(5) NDQO) Al ND
NDOO) ND{%) I35 NEXS) 9.7 NINS) NE20) ND(I0) NDX{10) NS NIX5) NIX5) ND(20) Al ND
1257 NIX10} NIX5) NIXS) NLXS) 15.0 WINS) NEX20) ND(10} NLX10) NDXS) NIXS) NDX5) NDC All ND
W7 1051 NEX10) ND(5.0) ND{5.0) ND(5.0) ND{5.0) NDY | NDRO) ND(10) NIX1) ND{(5) ND(S) NEXS) NDQY) - AL ND
4192 NIX10) ND(5.) ND{5.0) NIXN5.0) NIX5.0 NIX5.00 NDXZ0) ND(I0} NIX10) MID{3) NIX5) NEXS) ND0 . AlLND
2 NIX10) ND{5.0) ND{3.0) NIX3.0) ND{5.0) ND(5.0) NDZ0) ND(10} NIX10) NI(5) NIX5) NEX5) NDQO) All ND
10492 WIX1() NIX5.0) ND{5.0) NIX5.0) NI{5.0) MIDXS.0) . NDCO) ND(10) ND{10} NIXS) NDX5) NIX5 NDQO) All ND
1193 WIX10 NIX5.0) ND{5.0) ND{5.0} NIX5.0) MND{(5.0) ND{20) ND{10) NDX10) NIX3) NIX3) NIX5) NDCXD) All ND
2494 ND{10) NIX5) NIX5) NL(5) NEXS) NID{5) NDEO ND{1G) NIX10) NEXS) NID{5) NDXS) NDOO) All ND
W.g 10/91 NE(I0) ND{5.0} ND{5.0) NIX5.0) ND(5.0) ND{5.0) ND{20) NDO®) ND{(10) NDX5) ND(3 NDX5) NDQOY AllND
4192 NIX10) ND{(5.0} ND(5.0) ND{5.0) D{3.3¢5.00 ND(5.0} ND{20) ND(10) NDX10) NDX5) N5} NIX5) ND{20) All ND
192 NID30) NIX5.0} ND(5.0) ND{5.0% ND(5.0) NIX5.0} ND(20) NB(IDY MIY10) NLX5} NIX5) NIX5) ND(X) All ND
10092 ND(I0) NIX3.0} ND(5.0) ND{5.0) ND(5.0) NIX5.0) NIX20} ND(19) NIX10) ND{(5) NIX5) ND{(5) NDQO All ND
193 NDOG NIX5.0) NIH3.0) NDX5.0) ND(S.0) NTH5.0) NDX20) NE{(13) NDX10) NDX5) NIXS) NLXS) NID{20) Al ND
294 _ND{10) ND(5) MNDX5) NDX5) NDXS) NIDXS) ND(203 NB(10) NIX L) ND(5) ND(3) NEX5) ND{20) Al ND
w9 1091 WNDKN0) ND(5.0) ND{5.0) ND{5.00 ND(5.0) ND{5.0) ND(20) NEX10) NIX10) N5y NIX5) WNEXS) HDC20) All ND
£).:7] NIX10) NIX5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND(5.0) NIX5.0) 150 63 NIX10) NLX5) NIX%) NEX5) ND(20) 11 2-Hexanone
kL7 ND{10) ND(SOr | ND(S.O) ND{5.0) . ND(5.0) ND(5.0) ND20) ND{13) NIX LB MD(5) | - ND(D NEX5) NIX20) Al ND
Ev92 ND{IO) ND(S.0) ND(5.0) ND{5.0} ND(5.0) NIX5.0) ND{20) ND(10} ND(10) NIX3) NIXS) NDXS) NDQM All ND
1593 ND(10) ND(5.0) NIH5.0) ND{5.0) ND(5.0) NDX5.0) ND(QOY ND{10} N0 ND}{5} NIN5) NEX5) HD) Ali ND
4793 ND(() NIX5) ND(5) ND(S) * NIX5) NIX5) ND(20 N0 NI NIX$) NI{5) NDX(5) NDX20) AllND
2/94 NDN10) NEXS) NIX5) NDX3) NS} NEX5) NDX20) ND{13) NIX10) "~ NIX5) ND{D NEXS) NDQQ)_ All ND

g/l = micrograms per liter

ND = Noi delecied al or above reponting Jimis; reporting limit shawn in parenthescs.
D = Detecteq below reponting fimit; resalts and detection Bimits are in respecive parentheses.
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TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPFQUNDS

(Continued}

(EPA TEST METHOD 8240)

Pape 3 of 4
COMPOUND
WELL | SAMPLING Vinyl (.1-DCA Total 1,2:DCA TCE Berzens | Accone | 2B 4-Methyl- 11 | Otber
NUMBER DATE Chloride W1+ 1.2 20 ¢ UEDONE | g p e PCE Totvene 1 1-TCA MeCly Compounds
e [_Li;sﬂ) #ar) (Hg) {(ug/ (e (e (g} tg/ly (ugh {ug/l) Qe (uam e
W-10 1050 ND(10} NIX5.0) ND{5.0 ND{5.0} D{4.5X5.00 NEX3.0) NIX20} ND{10) ND{10) ND{Z) ND(5) ND{%} ND{(20) All ND
4192 ND{10} NIX5.0) ND{3.0) ND5.0) ND(5.0) NDX5.0) ND{20) ND{(IO) ND{10) NEX(5) HNIX5) NIX5) ND0) All ND
191 NIX10) NIX{5.0) ND{S.0) ND(S.0) g ND{5.0) NDX{20) NIX10) NIX10) NTXS) NIX5) NIX5) NDRO) D(3.0K5.0) Total Xylenes
10/92 NDX10} ND{5.0) ND{3.0) ND{5.0) 7 NEX5.0) ND{20) NIX10) NDX10) WIX5) NDX(5) ND(S) aib vit)] AN ND
191 ND{(10} ND{5.0) ND(5.0) NIX5.00 6 ND{5.0 ND{20) NIX10) NIX10) NIX5) NDX5) NEXS) MDD All ND
4193 NDX10) NIDX5) NIEXS) NDX5) NIXS) NIXS) ND{20) ND{10) ND{10) ND{5) NIX5) NIX5) NDX0) All ND
M ND{10) ND($) NIX5) NDN5) INEX5) ND() NDQ0} NDX10) NIX10) ND{5) NIX5) ND{S) ND0) AlLND
10693 NEX{10) NIXS) NIXS) ND(5) D(33X5) NIXS) NDQO) ND{10} ND{(10) NDX(3) NDX5) NIX3) ND{20) ANND
294 NIX10) NIX3) NLX5) NIX5) D3X5) ND{(3) ND{20) ND{10} NI{10) ND{3) NEX5) NI{S) NDQO) All ND
4794 NDX10) NIX5) NIDX5) NIXS) NDX(5) NDX(5) ND{20) NI{10} NIX10) INDK3) ND(5) INTXS) NDRO) All KD
154 ND{10) NIX5) NIX5) ND{5) NDX(5) NIX5) ND{20) ND{10} ND10) NID(S) NIXS) WIXS) IND(20) Al ND
7194 (Duplicate) ND(10} NIXS) NIX5) NIXS) NIY(5) NIX5) NDQ2O) ND{10) ND(13) INIXS) NEXS) INDN(5) INDX20) All ND
10/94 ND(10) NINS) - NIX35) NINS} D3X5) NIX3) NDZO) NIX10) ND(10) NIXS) NIXS) NDX5) ND{20) All ND
1/95 ND10) NIXS) NIX5) NIX5) NIX(S) ND{5) ND(Z0) NIDX(10) NIX10} NIX5) WIXS) NID(S) ND{20) All ND
4/95 ND(10) NIX5) WDX(5) ND(3) NIN5) NIX5) NDZO) NDLO} ND(10} MNIX5) INDX(S) NIXS) ND20) All ND
895 ND(10) NILX5.0) ND(50) NDX5.0) NIX5.0) NDGEO) WD) ND(10) ND(10) - ND{5.0) ND{5.0) ND(5.0) NDQO) Al ND
10195 NIX10) ND(5.0) NIX5.0) NIX5.0) DiA.7X5.0) ND(5.0) NE() ND(10) NEX10) ND{5.0) ND(5.0 NI{5.0) NDQEO) All NI¥
1196 NDX10) ND(5.0) NI5.0) ND{5.0) 23(5.0) ND{(3.0) NDQ0) NEX10) ND(10} ND(3.0) ND(5.0) NIX{5.0} NDCO) All ND
397 ND(10) NIX5.0) NI{5.0) WDK5.0) ND{S.0) . ND{.O) NDQ®) NDX10) NIX10) NDX(5.0) NEX5.0) NIX3.0} NDC0) All ND
1297 1 ND(S.00 NDAS.D ND{5.0) ININ5.0) INCXS.0) D20} L] ND(10) INDX(5.0} ND(5.0) | _NDGO) NDX20) All ND
o Wall 1091 1 D{3.6X10.0) | ND(S.O) 12/ND5) NINS.0) 21 ND{5.0) ND{(20) INDX10) WNIX10) NI{(5) NIX5) ) NDX20) s7lgglcérglonn
. 4
4192 11 14 16/MND(SHY ND{5.0) 38 NIX5.0) ND{20) INLX10) NIX1O) 8 WD) 7 WD(20) Bolglaltz:n%frfm
. 4
)U e NIX10) 7 1UND(5)M ND(5.0) 23 ND{5.0) NDQ20) NDX10) NIX10) D{4.0%5.0) NDX5) NDX5) ND({20) 61 ;:Dglcz:ng:)rm
L]
f\! . 7/92 (Duplicate) NEXIO) 7 13/NLDH5)M ND{5.0) 23 ND{5.0) ND2®) NIX10) NIX10) D{4.0)5.0) NIX5) NIDX{5) NDZD ﬁzlgglocr(éflom
RN, 4
§ \\F'\&J\) / 10/92 ND(50) 480 B0/ND(5)Y INDX{30} 490 ND(0) NIX100) NIX50) ND{50) 170 30 230 200 90 CC1,
\\ i )J : ' 130 Chlosoform
@u A 60 FreoN 113
;J\ i | 1092 (Duplicaie) NIX{50) 420 GO/NDHS)H IND{30)} 400 WD{30} NLX100) NIX50) NIDX50) 140 D20X30) 210 NIX100) 1:3 ghlor;oil'c;ram
rco
)’[(v .%L’." 9 CCl,
9, 193 DEX10} 110 AUND(SH DXBX10} 110 NDX5) 190 40 40 48 DX4X5) 43 160 99 CCY,
\f‘) 77 Chloroform
i 15 Freon 113
493 ND{E00) 800 NOR0) NDEO0} 500 NEX400) 7,000 1,800 D(500X800) | D{200X400) | ND{400) ND{400) 1,700 ANND
7193 NDX 2,000} 1,000 ND{ 1000 ND(LO00) | Ds00WSIY | ND(1,000) 24,000 6,000 ND{2,000) N 1,000} INDY{ 1,000} NEX1,000) ND{(4,000) AILND
10/93 ND{2,000} 1,000 NDY{ 10000 ND(LOGO) | OSSO 000 | WD(1,000) 51,000 13,000 2,000 NI 1,000} INDX 1,000} ND{1,000) NDX4,000) ANl ND
294 ND{200) 700 100/NDI 100) ND{ 100 400 ~ND{100) 14,000 2,200 500 300 D{S0)1 100 1,300 190 Chloroform

It Resulis broken inio ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethenciirans. 1, 2-Dichloroethene

WE/l = micrograms per liser

ND = Not detecied st or above reporting limit; ceporting limit showm in parentheses.

D = Detecled below reporting limit; resalts and detection limits are in respecive paremheses.




TABLE 2

GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
MYERS CONTAINER COR[:ERATIOP;)- CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
ontinue

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
{(EPA TEST METHOD 38240)

Papedof 4
COMPOUND
WELL SAMPLING Vinyl Totat 4-Methyl- ' Other
NUMBER DATE Chiceide LI-DCA 12DCE 1,2-DCA TCE Benzene Actione 2-Butanone | 5 PCE Toluene LLL-TCA MeCl2 Compounds
e (e e g (P (") gl [ o | e g (") g/ v
W-12 591 ND{200} 300 100/ND(100) NR{100) 400 NIX100) 1,800 NDQ00) 100 so0 oo ND{100) ND{400) 100 Ethylbenzene
D8O 100} Styrene
DCXOX00) Xylenes
193 NDX300) 508 DOOY300MND [ NDG0D) | D(OON300) | ND(300) 5,000 ND{500) 600 D{2000(300) 400 ND(300) NDX1,000) D200K300) Xylenes
7193 {Duplicate) NDX500) 500 DOB0OVND | ND(300) D{200X300) |  ND{300) 6,000 NDGODy | 600 DC00(300) 400 NID{300) NI{1,000) D250X300) Xylenes
10/93 NTX500) 540 DOITON2S0VND | NI{250) ND{250) ND(250) 8,200 1,760 1,200 D(170X250) 450 ND{25D) NEX1,000) D(IS%O;{E:hylhmune
ylenes
10/93 (Duplicate) ND{500) 510 D180} 250WND ND{25(0 INDH250) ND2350) 9,200 1,900 1,300 D 160250) 450 RI250 NIDX{1,000) 470 Xylenes
294 ND{500) 700 ND(300} ND(300) DOOK300y | ND{300 16,000 2,500 1,800 DH100%300) 600 NDEO) ND(1,000) D(M);ggOg{E:hylbumc
. ylenes
4/94 ND{1,500) 100 ND{500) ND{500) ND{S00) NDX500) 12,000 3,000 1,000 ND{S00} 600 ND{500) ND{2,000} D300 500 Xylenes
4/94 (Duplicate) | ND{1,000) 700 ND{500) ND{S00) NEX500) NDS00) 12,000 2,000 1,000 ND(500) £00 NDS00) NLXZ,000) D{300)X500) Xylenes
4 ND{500) 470 ND{300) ND{300) NIX300) NDGOD 7,400 2,100 1,300 ND{300) 480 NDG00) NDX 1,000} D{250X300) Xylenes
10/94 ND(1,000) | D{470X500) INIX 500} ND{500) ND(30M IND(S00) 12,000 2,700 DEE70M1000} |  ND(500) 630 MDXS00) NIx(2,000) D301 500} Xylenes
1795 ND(50) 200 66 NDX25) 126 31 3,008 410 is50 47 270 ND(25) NIX109) 88 Chiorocthane
. &5 Ethylbenzene
42 Styrene
2380 Xylenes
1495 Duplicale ND(50) 19¢ 62 MND(25) 120 20 2,306 410 350 49 270 ND{zH NDX100) 75 Chloroethans
. 85 Ethylbenzenc
40 Siyrene
280 Xylenes
am N0} 180 NIX100) ND100) MDY 100} IND(100) 2,900 440 120 ND{100) 180 NDX100) INDH{400} lsgsl:'.slhﬁl'l:enzanc
ylencs
12097 NDN100} 210 100 MDY 120 NDH(50} 1,100 160 NDX 100} ND(0) 1o ND{50) ND{200) 180 Ethylbenzene
: : 329 Xylenes
W13 593 NI NIX5) N5} 1  ND) N5} NIX5) ND{20) ND(10) ND(10} NS} ND(5) NIXS) ND{20) All ND
93 NIX10) NDX5) NIX5} ND(5) ND(5) NIX5) ND{(20) NDQ10) - NIX10) ND{5) ND{(5) NDX(5) NDQ0) AIIND
1093 NIX10) ND{(S) NIX5) NIXS5) NI(S) NEX5) NDX20) NEX(i0) ND{10} ND{5) NIXS5) ND{5) ND(20} All ND
94 ’ NIX10) NEXS) ND{5) ND{5) NIX5) NI(5) ND{30) NEX10) ND(10} NDXS) ND(5) NID(5) ND{20} All ND
41594 NIXE0)- NEX5) NIDX$) NIA{5) NIX5) NIX5} ND(0) NIX10) ND(10) ND{$) ND(S) NIX5) ND(20) All ND
%4 NIX10) NEX5) NDX5) - NDXS) NDXS5) ND(5) ND{20) NIX10) NDX10) NEXS) . NIX3) ND(5) NIX20) D{Z.5¥35) CCl,
10094 NDXI0) NEX5) ~ NIX3) NIX5) NIXS) NIX5) ND{20) NDXi0) NIX10) NIX5) ND(5) - NIX5) NDC0} DS CCY,
10/94 (Duplicaie) NE10) NIX5) ND(5) NIX5) ND(3) NIX5) NIX20) NIX10) NDX10) NIX5) NIXS) ND(S) HD(20) D)3y CCL
1195 ND(10) ND{5) NIX5) NIX5) NIX5) NDX5) ND{20) NIX K0y ND(10} ND{3) NIX3) NI(S) ND{(20) DE.THS) CCL
. 97.713 (2/3/98/5:)
g/l = micrograms per liee

ND = Not detecied a1 or above reporting bimit; reporing limit shown im parenthescs.
D = Detected below reporting limit; results and detection Hmits are in respective parentheses




.-“iol::::'iciml ‘
_q'. H.‘g‘lipotlo

, T 3 1@ . HEAR .
: ,«(ﬂﬁ‘ﬂ I“. w) ] 3
o TR e 1 \e LI
e,y : L
Z 1\2
N ':‘ h‘ de

1) )
» JALIE -
; 1.3 Blee |} :
i 2 L3
g i BAN
i ‘l b
tal =
3
T
AYALEIEE R
)
", R
. ]
P
k
i+
‘ =
et TV B

SOURCE: USGS Oakland West Quadrangle

7.5 Minute Serles (Topographic)
Scale 1:24,000

- 3-,‘; t Cu
il En - w
. ) . ¢ T?_ 1 ﬁ : ) 7] 2 o l- %
- 5 \ =
EMERY VILEESNGE Me 5 5
L piles S EARE A 2 3
Lt \ o) Cod o
AATEY X, 5 . o i
\ ‘ ‘ n‘ 5 e - f
o . 1_' — I
D _.::r.’ - ‘t"-- I 5 ey "!ﬁ @ l‘“— ’—w‘?.
T . I'P'le B = 1 : ".- - ofe 4
Shesan R : s N e
- \‘-n X -
e 1&* SR\ 2 sy, !
? Crs =_.;5 w ‘4 =414 “ E
o " i " / Pl
N A 2 ‘
S ; B o -
7 ﬁ' @ !. . & ¥ -— 3 MA o
ol e\ R, - -
0 " FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION
Slatute Mitos

MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION
6549 SAN PABLO AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

TRC ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




87-713GWR2Q97-03 AEV. 01/0598

P - Pl
il s abensdinidd

e .
,’&T A ey ol L

COMMERCIAL

) P I B
L g g W

-

VALLEJO STREET

Py (#wio /7
o 66TH STREET NI et

¢ B 2477 wuytEm dwn = 3
: - B B - - I S — il I:I il | T orrces
- HI | | (EMPTY)
I bt
$ws W-4 gy W3 4- =1 e + PROCESS +l:1
1 /g,j = BUILDING )
I OFFICES w
. GE
= IR st |
i :}5"3‘{ ' + >
_ . W-9
w-8-4- PAINT STORAGE g
T Tt/ T/ >
o
o
pd
e
Lo
OLIVER TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY RESIDENCE COMMERCIAL
\_ J
65THSTREET
LEGEND
— = —— — —— PROPERTY BOUNDARY (FENCE LINE)
BUILDING MONITORING WELL LOCATION MAP
MMl ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANK 0 100 200 FEET '
- MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION
8 UNDERGROUND K
2] ROUND STORAGE TAN APPROXIMATE SCALE 6549 SAN PABLO AVENUE
= PROCESS WATER SUMP OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
W-5-4-  MONITORING WELL LOCATION TRC FIGURE 2




. ‘ . ' “S2SIFEY, 20

i
i
P
0!
i
i ]
Y
c
Offrer Tirs end Rabber Compezry Rerbercn . Commercial i
' i
_ )
65t Street
LEGEND
T T T T PROPERTY BOUNDARY (FENCE LINE)
:‘ BUILDING
€50  ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANK
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK | FIGURE 3
ED  PROCESS WATERSUMP - -0 70 140 FEET GROUND WATER CONTOUR MAP
W-6-¢-  MONITORING WELL LOCATION WITH = APRIL 1995
(2537)°  GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEAURED 4/11/56 SCALE MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION
. GROUND WATER CONTOUR ELEVATION :
. 29 ON 4/11/85 IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL . CONTOUR INTERVAL: 1 FOOT ssostLﬁRllgAng;nglng
N4OW®@ 0.028 M oD WATER FLOW DIRECTION AND - . :
“————  GRADIENT TRC ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




97-713GWRI007-04 BEV. 01/05/9¢

o
Vv

?3_0

W 24, - W-12 TN
(24.53) - {26.17 26.2
r - - - N N N y, . | OFFICES
GROUND W Ii l (EMPTY)
' ] W-19 -
We1 -
. (27.48) ©  pROCESS
ﬁgfgs) BUILDING (27.88) | -
[ OF}E‘I:CE "
" X STORAGE € >
u o WAREHOUSE wr
- 1 v >
@ W-9-9- o
o y (26.48) PAINT STORAGE o
- —— — — -~ p— — — —
L R Vi o
- g o <
o o
< 4" o
- (e =z
a <
g %)
o
OLIVER TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY RESIDENCE COMMERCIAL
- y,
65TH STREET
T T T T~ PROPERTY BOUNDARY (FENCE LINE)
BUILDING
Ml ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANK
0 100 200 FEET GROUND WATER CONTOUR MAP
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ———— me—— AUGUST 1995
8 PROCESS WATER SUMP APPROXIMATE SCALE
W-4- MONITORING WELL LOCATION MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION
(25.02) WITH GROUND WATER ELEVATION * W-5 AND W-13 ARE LOCATED IN AN 6549 SAN PABLO AVENUE
MEASURED ON 8/23%5 INFERRED PERCHED GROUND WATER OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
250 ESTIMATED GROUND WATER CONTOUR N ST UND WATER ELEVATION :
WITH ELEVATION " PLOTTED. TRC l FIGURE 4




§7-713GWRIQ97-05 REV. 01/05/08

COMMERCIAL

\

68TH STREET

W.7
W& (24.80) TN
- - _ 4 - —_—— — —
M| ] o
| {EMPTY)
1 ]
s B / s é"é‘é&* PHOCESS @ T4
| @4l - {25.79) ILDING g
b GROUND WATER FLOW DIRECTION ' OFFICES w
u GRABIENT = 0.0070 FEET PER FOOT \STBHAGE EMPTY) >
a WAREHOUSE e =
[ W-9 + <
o (25.74) PAINT STORAGE [ o
= -_— - - - — — - - L) -—‘
f ! I o o
- 2 < & E <
< o & b o
> =
L9
w
OLIVER TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY RESIDENCE COMMERCIAL
N\ J
LEGEND 65TH STREET
— — T = T PROPERTY BOUNDARY (FENCE LINE)
| BubiNG
Bl ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANK
0 190 290 FEET GROUND WATER CONTOUR MAP
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK OCTOBER 1995
EA PROCESS WATER SUMP APPROXIMATE SCALE
W-4-§-  MONITORING WELL LOCATION MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION
(24.65) WITH GROUND WATER ELEVATION * W-5 AND W-13 ARE LOGATED IN AN 6549 SAN PABLO AVENUE
' MEASURED ON 10/27/05 INFERRED PERCHED GROUND WATER OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
25.0 ESTIMATED GROUND WATER CONTOUR ENENGRUND WATER ELEVATION .
WITH ELEVATION _ : TRC FIGURE 5




$7-T1IGWRACY7-02 REV. 01057

GROUND WATER FLOW DIRECTION

' COMMEF:SCIAL GRADIENT = 0.011 #t. PER FOOT
& '\3) '?(9 29 7
0. 0. "0 .0
Y ~\ . N 0 ~
‘?‘0’ -#-W-10 '
\SBTH STREE*'[’NS 26.36
. ] Ww. __
27.14' D% \ [ W12,
-7 N
/r e _ _ _ N S 5.15' ; _ _
5
- BULBING
i 29.30' -
W-11-¢- 261" O
W-5% W-1 [
; +27.43' + <
— sl ICES y W
w (EMPTY) Y 2
E 1 :
w <
o PAINT STORAGE o
- — — - - — — -t
w ~ " o
o (<Y S
= @ & N
= =
<
o
OLIVER TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY RESIDENCE COMMERGCIAL
GROUND WATER FLOW DIRECTION
GRADIENT = 0.033 1, PER FOOT
_ y
LEGEND 65THSTREET
- & —— = ——— PROPERTY BOUNDARY (FENCE LINE)
BUILDING * W-5 AND W-13 ARE LOCATED IN AN INFERRED GROUND WATER CONTOUR MAP
[ ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANK PERCHED GROUND WATER ZONE, THEIR JANU‘AF{Y 193586
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK GROUND WATER DATA ARE NOT PLOTTED. QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING
PROCESS WATER sump MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION
MONITORING WELL LOGATION 0 100 200 FEET 6549 SAN PABLO AVENUE
GROUND WATER CONTOUR ELEVATION OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
(INFEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL) APPROXIMATE SCALE " TRC } FIGURES |




97-713GWR3067-01 REV. 01/0598
COMNERCIAL\ GROUND WATER FLOW DIRECTION
APPROXIMATE GRADIENT = 0. Ooﬁs PER FOOT 7

- w-s*
26.79"
& OFFICES
i (EMPTY)
"\, PAINT STORAGE
b \
0w
N -
GROUND WATER FLOW DIRECTION ]
APPROXIMATE GRADIENT = 0.014 FEET PER FOOT — 5
OLIVER TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY RESIDENCE COMMERCIAL
o S
LEGEND 65TH STREET
— — —— = —— PROPERTY BOUNDARY (FENCE LINE)
BUILDING * W-5 AND W-13 ARE LOCATED IN AN INFERRED
ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANK PERCHED GROUND WATER ZONE, THEIR GROUND WATER CONTOUR MAP
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK GROUND WATER DATA ARE NOT INCLUDED AUGUST 1997

IN THE ELEVATION CONTOURS.

-
-

=) rrocess waer sump MYERS CONTAINER GORPORATION
+ MONITORING WELL LOCATION 0 70 140 FEET 6549 SAN PABLO AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
GROUND WATER CONTOUR ELEVATION e —— -
\/ (IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL) . APPROXIMATE SCALE TR‘ ' FIGURE 7




97-713GWR4Q97-01 AEV. 021098

ey

4-W-10 . N
66 TH STREE T a3, 2087
27.26'
' " | | oFFic
| | Emp :
[~
( ”—+- PROCESS 31.24'
4 W.s* 30.32" BUILDING A
27.72" /
APPROXIMATE GRADIENT = 0.04 FEET PER E8OT —Z-V/ | (EMET)
——
. W‘ /
725 ) 2-9-PAINT STORAGE $-HP-1 | [
P P ?° § S o S & ¥
OLIVER TIRE AND RUBBER COMPANY RESIDENCE COMMERCIAL
LEGEND 65TH STREET
— — —— — —— PROPERTY BOUNDARY (FENCE LINE)
BUILDING « W-5 AND W-13 ARE LOCATED IN AN INFERRED
[ | ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANK PERCHED GROUND WATER ZONE, THEIR GROUND WATER CONTQUR MAP
GROUND WATER DATA ARE NOT INCLUDED DECEMBER 1957
- UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK IN THE ELEVATION CONTOURS. .
L)~ PROCESS WATERSUMP MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION
- 4 MONITORING WELL LOCATION 0 70 140 FEET 6549 SAN PABLO AVENUE
Zo GROUND WATER CONTOUR ELEVATION —————\e——— OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
™~/  (INFEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL) '

APPROXIMATE SCALE

TRC

FIGURE 8




TRC

- PHASE | REMEDIAL DESIGN AND

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

-MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION

FORMER DRUM RECONDITIONING FAC"JTY
6549 San Pablo Avenue Oakland, Cdlifornia

Prepared for

California Enwronmental Protection Agency
Northern California - Coastal Cleanup
Operations Branch

Berkeley, California

Presented by

TRC

Project No. 96-757
June 1998




PHASE | REMEDIAL DESIGN AND
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

MYERS CONTAINER CORPORATION

FORMER DRUM RECONDITIONING FACILITY
6549 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California

Prepared for

California Environmental Protection Agency
Department of Toxic Substances Control
Northern California - Coastal Cleanup

- Operations Branch

Berkeley, California

Presented by
TRC

Project No. 96-757
June 1998

TRC

2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 103
Woalnut Creek, California 94598
Telephone $25-935-3294
Facsimile 925-935-5412

W orrsd Lo~ Dvtrs - Pofyf—

Mohammad Bazargani V4 - - ieems C. Podgett, R J
Project Manager : .General Manager




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.
LIST OF FIGURES i
1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
2.0 PREPARATORY ACTIVITIES 3
2.1 Health and Safety 3
2.2 Permitting 3
2.3 Site Preparation 4
2.3.1 Utility Protection 4
2.3.2 Soil and Debris Stockpile Area 4
2.3.3 Monitoring Well Abandonment 4
3.0 FACILITIES REMOVAL | | 5
3.1 Building Demolition 5
5

3.2 Removal of Sumps, Equipment Footings and Storage Tanks

4.0 SOIL EXCAVATION 7
4.1 Construction Equipment 7

4.2 Soil Excavation 'Proccdures 7
4.2.1 Excavation of Soil in Area SOUI-A (Process Building Area) 8

4.2.2 Excavation of Soil in Area SOU1-B (Storage Warehouse Area) 9

4.2.3 Excavation of Soil in Area SOU2-A (W-5 Area) 9

4.2.4 Excavation of Soil in Area SOU2-B (Drum Storage Yard Arca) 9

4.3 Construction Monitoring 10

4.4 Dust Control and Air Monitoring 10

4.5 Excavation Backfill 10

4.6 Transportation and Disposal Procedures 11

4.7 Equipment Decontamination Procedures ‘ 11

5.0 CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLING 11

5.1 Field Test Kit Screening 12

5.2 Confirmation Sampling Procedures 12

. 5.3 Laboratory Analysis 12

All TRC Environmental Solutions, Inc. paper
is recyclable and made {rom recycled paper, ‘ TR c




TABLE OF CONTENTS

. (Continued)

PAGE NO.
6.0 REPORTING 12
7.0 PHASEIRDIP SCHEDULE 13

APPENDIX A: HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN FOR THE PHASE I REMEDIAL
DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

i TRC




TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO. TITLE

Site Location Map
o Operable Units and Remedial Plan
3 Project Schedule

i | TRC




1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Myers Container Corporation (Myers), TRC has prepared this Phase I Remedial Design
and Implementation Plan (RDIP) for the former drum reconditioning facility (Site) located at 6549
San Pablo Avenue in Qakland, California (Figure 1). “This RDIP has been prepared tor submittal to
the California Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Department of Toxic Substances Control
(DTSC), as required by Provision 15.5.2 of the June 28, 1991, Imminent and Substantial
Endangerment Order (Order) issued by DTSC to IMACC Corporation (parent company of Myers)
and Mrs. Dorothy H. Warburton (Order; Docket No. I&SE 90/91-021).

As described in the Final Remedial Action Plan (RAP) (TRC Environmental Solutions, Inc.,
May 24, 1996), the remedial actions include:
*  Building demolition.

»  Excavating approximately 7,000 cubic yards of impacted soil to meet
the established residential soil cleanup goals and disposal at approved
waste disposal facilities.

»  Backfilling the excavated areas with clean soil.
+ Installing the groundwater extraction and treatment system.

Implementation of this remediation will occur in two phases. The Phase I RDIP outlines the
procedures for permitting, building demolition, soil excavation and monitoring, confinhation
soil sampling, backfilling and report prcparation. A Phase II RDIP will be prepared for the

groundwater pump and treatment system and submitted for DTSC review and approval prior
to implementation.

Prior to the excavation of impacted Site soils, the Site buildings will be demolished and hauled
to permitted offsite disposal facilities. '

The RAP requires the excavation of soil impacted with constituents of concern (COCs) above
established residential cleanup goals. The COCs for Site soils include dieldrin (a pesticide),
Aroclor-1260 (a polychlorinated biphenyl [PCB]) and tetrachloroethylene (PCE, a solvent).
The following cleanup goals have been established for the Site:

»  Dieldrin - 0.2 milligrams per kilogram-(mg/kg)
+  PCB (Aroclor-1260) - 0.3 mg/kg
*  PCE- 13.5 mg/ks.




The soil operable units (SOUs) delineated in Figure 2 will be excavated and backfilled in
accordance with the procedures specified in Section 4.5. The backfilling will proceed concurrently

with excavation activities.

As discussed in the RAP, groundwater samples were collected from the former Paint Storage Area.
These samples were collected using a Hydropunch® technique in order to confirm the extent of the
plume. The results of the investigation showed that ground water in the Paint Storage Area was
not impacted with COC's. The results were made available to the DTSC in a letter report dated,
January 30, 1998.

Impacted shallow groundwater in two areas in the northern portion of the Site has been identified
as a groundwater operable unit (GWOU1). These areas are delineated in Figure 2. Following
completion of Phase I, a workplan will be prepared to monitor the shallow groundwater quality in
GWOQU1 to determine the nature of residual contamination, and to finalize the scope of the
groundwater extraction and treatment system for Phase II RDIP, if necessary.

The proposed schedule for conducting the remedial activities outlined in this RDIP is provided in
Figure 3.

The remainder of this RDIP includes the following:

«  Chapter 2.0: Preparatory Activities - Includes health and
safety, permitting, and site preparation activities.

*  Chapter 3.0: Facilities Removal - Includes a description of
construction equipment, building demolition activities, removal of
sumps, equipment footings, and storage tanks.

«  Chapter 4.0: - Soil Excavation - Includes soils removal and
backfilling including equipment to be utilized, excavation procedures,
construction monitoring, air monitoring, backfilling, transportation
and disposal procedures, and equipment decontamination procedures.

+  Chapter 5.0: Confirmation Soil Sampling - Includes
confirmation sampling to assure the appropriate amount of soil has
been removed, soil sampling procedures, and laboratory analytical
procedures.

* Chapter 6.0: Reporting - Includes a description of the Phase I
Remediation Summary Report, procedures for progress reporting,
and modifications to the remediation program. '

+  Chapter 7.0: Phase ] RDIP Schedule - Provides a schedule for
the completion of remedial activities.
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2.0 PREPARATORY ACTIVITIES

2.1 HEALTH AND SAFETY :

A health and safety plan (HSP) has been developed for the implementation of the Phase [ RDIP
and is included in Appendix A. The HSP describes hazards associated with soil excavation and
backfilling operations and provides health and safety guidance for Site work. The following
documents were used to develop this HSP:

*  Qccupational Safety and Health Guidance Manual for Hazardous Waste
Site Activities, National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
(NIOSH), Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA),
United States Coast Guard, EPA Publication, Number 85-115,
October 1985.

»  Standard Operation Safety Guides, EPA, July 1988.
+  Title 29, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Parts 1910 and 1026,
«  Title 8, Section 5192, California Code of Regulations (CCR).

»  Site Safety Plan, "Guidance Document for Site Assessment and Site
Mitigation Projects”, California Department of Health Services, 1988.

Equipment and procedures that will be used to contro] dust emissions and to monitor airbome
levels of dust particulates at the Site are discussed in the HSP.

2.2 PERMITTING

Well abandonment and soil excavation activities will likely require permits and/or agency

notification. TRC will contact the appropriate agencies and apply for and secure permits required

by the Alameda County Public Health Department, Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA), the Bay Ared Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), and, if necessary,

the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), Cal-OSHA, Pacific Gas and Electric

(PG&E); and East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD). The contractor chosen to perform

the excavation will secure necessary permits (excavation, grading, etc.) as required by the City of
Oakland.

A draft fact sheet describing the remediation work and schedule will be prepared and submitted to
DTSC. TRC will distribute a final, DTSC approved fact sheet to residents of the surrounding
neighborhood.
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2.3 SITE PREPARATION

2.3.1 UTILITY PROTECTION

Prior to conducting excavation work, Underground Service Alert (USA) will be contacted

to identify the location of utilities entering the Site. Following removal of concrete and wooden
floors, an underground utility locating service will be contracted to clear the proposed excavation
area of subsurface obsteuctions. The location and depth of utilities identified either by USA or the
utility contractor will be clearly marked with flagging attached to stakes, spray painted on ground
surfaces, and noted on field drawings. Underground pipes and utilities related to site operations
will be removed during the soil excavation activities. Other utilities such as water main, telephone
lines, storm drainage lines, etc., will be protected during soil excavation.

2.3.2 SOIL AND DEBRIS STOCKPILE AREA

Stockpile areas will be designated by the contractor for temporary placement of impacted soil and
construction debris generated during building demolition and soil excavation activities, Stockpile
areas will be situated in reasonable proximity to the excavation areas. Stockpiled materiat will be
sampled before removal to permitted offsite disposal or recycling facilities.

Contaminated soil will be stockpiled on plastic liners and covered with plastic sheets to prevent
dust emission and control erosion. The edge of the liner will be elevated a minimum of 4 inches
to prevent precipitation run-on and runoft. "Thc edges will also be weighted down with clean soil
or sandbags to prevent the plastic from shifting or blowing away. Chemical testing will be
performed for every 2,000 cubic yards of imported material.

2.3.3 MONITORING WELL ABANDONMENT |

Groundwater Monitoring Wells W-2 through W-12 (except W-6, W-7, and W-10) are located
within the limits of the proposed excavation areas an;i-, therefore, will be abandoned prior to
excavation. Monitoring Well W-6 and W-7 are at the boundary of excavation and will be saved.
Monitoring Well W-1 is located outside of the contamination; therefore, this monitoring well is
no longer required and will be abandoned. Analytical data are available for quarterly monitoring
events conducted since 1990 from these monitoring wells.

Abandonment of existing monitoring wells will be conducted in accordance with applicable
requirements of the ACPWA (Zone 7) by overdrilling the well casings using a hollow-stem auger
drilling rig. Well corhponents will be removed from the well boreholes and a bentonite
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(5 percent)cement (95 percent) slurry will be placed in each borehole through a tremie pipe to the
. surface. Specific well abandonment procedures will be documented in the well abandonment

permit application.

Following excavation and backfilling of the impacted soils, several new monitoring and extraction

wells will be installed for continued monitoring and assessment for needed future remediation.

3.0 FACILITIES REMOVAL

3.1 BUILDING DEMOLITION
Building demolition and asbestos removal has been addressed in a Building Demolition Plan (TRC
Environmental Solutions, Inc., October 1996. The wooden floor of the storage warehouse will be
removed as part of this RDIP. Chip samples of the wooden floor demolition debris will be
collected and analyzed for all of the COCs listed in Section 1.0. Based on the wooden floor
demolition debris sample results, an appropriate offsite disposal facility will be selected. The
wooden floor debris will then be disposed at a DTSC-approved offsite disposal facility.
. 3.2 REMOVAL OF SUMPS, EQUIPMENT FOOTINGS AND STORAGE TANKS
«Existing sumps and equipment footings will be removed using a backhoe or excavator, as
appropriate. Six sumps (OAK designation) and one equipment footing (OEF designation) which
are located outside of SOUs will be removed. These are indicated in Figure 2 and include:

0AK-1
OAK-2
OAK-3
OAK-4
OAK-6
0AK-11
OEFE-7

* & & & & 2 &

Demolition debris resulting from the removal of-these six sumps and one footing will be segregated
into separate stockpiles. Approximately 3 to 6 feet of adjacent soils, in the lateral and vertical

extent, will also be excavated during removal of the six sumps and the single footing. The initial
horizontal and vertical limits of soil excavation will be based on visual observations of stained soil
during excavation activities. Visually stained soils will be stockpiled with the impacted soils from
the SOUs and the excavation will continue, in 6-inch depth increments, until visually "clean” soil
. conditions are evident. Following excavation of impacted soils from the cavity of each sump or

equipment footing, confirmation soil samples will be collected. The number of confirmation
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samples to be collected from each excavation will be based on the size of each e;ccavation. Ata
minimum,.one confirmation soil sample will be collected from each side of each excavation and
from the base of the excavation. Confirmation soil samples will not be composited. At least one
additional confirmation soil sample will be collected along every additional 100 square feet of
excavation wall surfacé area and/or every additional 100 square feet of excavation base surface
area. All confirmation soil samples will be analyzed for all of the COCs listed in Section 1.0. The
final horizontal and vertical limits for soil excavation following sump/footing removal will be based
on confirmation soil sample results.

Sumps CAK-1, OAK-2, QAK-3, and OAK-4 are deep sumps which extend to the groundwater
table. During the excavation of these sumps, the bottom concrete will be removed and a bottom
soil sample will be collected. To prevent further groundwater infiltration, upon collection of
sample, the sumps will be backfilled with clean material to the ground water elevation. Side wall
confirmation sampling and excavation will not be cxtcndg:itlc’llomh_eggm_@;cr,___

Existing storage tanks, including one aboveground tank (AST) and four underground storage tanks
(USTs), will be removed by a licensed contractor. These tanks are shown in Figure 2 and include

gasoline, diesel and waste oil tanks. ..~

Demolition debris as a result of sump, equipment footing and UST removal will be sampled and
analyzed for all of the COCs listed in Section 1.0. The demolition debris will be disposed at a -
DTSC-approved offsite disposal facility, selected based on the demolition debris sample resuits.

The removal of USTs, and associated soil investigations, will be conducted according to applicable
Tri-Regional Board S taff Recommendations for Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation of
Underground Tank Sites (Regional Water Quality Control Board, August 10, 1990} and will
include the excavation of approximately 2 feet of soil surrounding each UST to an anticipated depth
of approxim'atelg 10 feet below grouﬁ surface (bgs), as appropriate, and depending on field
conditions (efg-.—, tank depth and observation of stained soils). Following excavation of impacted

soils surrounding the USTs, confirmation soil samples will be collected. The number of

confirmation samples to be collected from each UST excavation will be based on the size of each "

excavation, Ata minimum, one confirmation soil sample will be collected from each side of each
excavation and from the base of the excavation. Confirmation soil samples will not be composited.
At least one additional confirmation soil sample will be collected along every additional 100 squage
feet of excavation wall surface area and/or every additional 100 square feet of excavation base
surface area. All confirmation soil samples will be analyzed for all of the COCs listed in Section
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1.0. The final horizontal and vertical limits for soil excavation will be based on confirmation soil
sample results.

Removal of the three equipment footings located within the former Process Building (i.e., OEF-8§,
OEE-9 and OEF-10) will be accomplished using the same equipment as for the footings located
outside of SOUs. However, the soil removal associated with these footings will be conducted

as part of the SOU soil removal described in Chapter 4.0.

4.0 SOIL EXCAVATION

This chapter describes the procedures for the types of construction equipment to be used,
procedures for excavating, construction monitoring, air monitoring, excavation backfilling,

soil transportation and disposal, and equipment decontamination.

4.1 CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT

Backhoes, excavators, and front-end loaders will be uvsed to excavate and load soil from onsite
stockpiles into trucks. Graders may be used during the backfilling and final grading operations.
The excavation equipment referenced above will have enclosed cabs in order to minirhize dust

exposure to onsite workers.

4.2 SOIL EXCAVATION PROCEDURES

Prior to soil excavation in the Process Building, the concrete slab will be removed. Concrete that
is removed will be visuaily inspected for staining and stockpiled separately if found to be visually
stained. The stained concrete will be disposed with the COC-impacted soils excavated as part of
this remedial action. Unstained concrete will be segregated into separated stockpiles which will be
transported for off-site disposal at an approved Class III landfill or recycling facility.

- Soil impacted with COCs will be excavated using a backhoe or other suitable equipment. The
SOU excavation areas have been subdivided into SOU1-A, SOU1-B, SOU2-A, and SOU2-B
subareas and are shown in Figure 2. [n addition to soils contaminated with dieldrin, PCBs and
PCE, soils visually stained with petroleum hydrocarbons (e.g., in the areas surrounding USTs
and/or beneath the wooden flooring of the Storage Warehouse) will be excavated and disposed .
at an appropriate offsite landfill or recycling tacility. '
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Preliminary estimates of the soil volumes to be excavated in each of the four subareas were

. calculated in the RAP based on the available data as follows:
Subarea Soil Volume (cy)
+  SOUI-A 1,500 (at Process Building area to 5 feet)
= SOUl-B 2,500 (at Storage Warchouse area to 7 feet)
«  SOU2-A 1,100 (at W-5 area to 6 feet)
=  SOU2-B [,300 (at Drum Storage Yard area to 1 foot)
+  Sumps and USTs 600

TOTAL 7,000

The actual soil excavation depths will be determined for each SOU subarea based on confirmation
sampling and analysis results. Therefore, the final dimensions of each excavation may be different
from those estimated in the RAP.

The approach for excavating soils in each of the above designated SOU subareas is outlined in
the following subsections of this chapter.

The soil removed from each excavation will be temporarily stockpiled near the excavations
_ as described in Section 2.3.2, If ground water is encountered, excavation will continue to
. approximately 2 to 3 fect below the groundwater. However, confirmation samples will not be
collected below the groundwater table.

If dewatering is required during excavation activities, the groundwater will be contained in
temporary mobile storage tanks (i.e., Baker tanks) located at the Site. Samples will be obtained
and analyzed to characterize the water and establish appropriate disposal methods. The water will
be disposed to the storm sewer system, or used for dust control based on sampling results under
the approval of the RWQCB. Alternatively, depending on the volume of dewatering fluids and
analytical results, the water will be transported to an appropriate offsite disposal facility.
Additional clean water that may be needed for dust control will be obtained from a nearby fire
hydrant on 66th Street.

4.2.1 EXCAVATION OF SOIL IN AREA SOU1-A (PROCESS BUILDING AREA)

Following removal of the equipment footings and the concrete floor in SOU1-A, soil will be

excavated to a depth of approximately 3 feet below ground surface (bgs} initially, based on visual
. observation of stained soil and field test kit results, as described in Section 5.1. The base of the

excavation in SOU-1A will be then divided into 16 cells as shown in Figure 2, for the purpose of
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collecting confirmation soil samples. The size of each cell is approximately 500 square feet. At
least one contirmation soil sample will be collected from each cell within the base of the
excavation. Confirmation soil samples will not be composited. At least one additional
confirmation soil sample will be collected along every additional 100 square feet of excavation wall
surface area. All confirmation soil samples will be analyzed for all of the COCs Listed in Section
1.0. The final horizontal and vertical limits for soil excavation in SOU-1A will be based on

confirmation soil sample results.

4.2.2 EXCAVATION OF SOIL IN AREA SOU1-B (STORAGE WAREHOUSE AREA)
Following removal of the wooden floor, surface sludge and soil in SOU1-B will be éxcavated toa
depth of approximately 3 feet bgs based on visual observation of stained soil and field test kit
results. The base of the excavation in SOU-1B will then be divided into 25 cells as shown in
Figure 2, for the purpose of collecting confirmation soil samples. The size of each cell is
approximately 500 square feet. At least one additional confirmation soil sample will be collected
for every additional 100 square feet of excavation wall surface area. Confirmation soil samples
will be collected and analyzed using the protocol specified in Section 4.2.1. The final horizontal
and vertical limits for soil excavation in SOU-1B wilrl be based on confirmation soil sample results.

4.2.3 EXCAVATION OF SOIL IN AREA SOUZ-A (W-5 AREA)

Following abandonment of Benitoring Well W-5, soils in the vicinity of Monitoring Well W-5 will
be excavated to a depth of 6 feet bgs and approximately 10 feet by 10 feet surrounding the well.
Confirmation soil samples will be collected and analyzed using protocol specified in Section

4.2.1. The final horizontal and vertical limits for soil excavation in the vicinity of Monitoring Well
W-5 will be based on confirmation soil sample results.

The excavation may extend close to the adjacent property building. Should the excavation encroach
within 10 feet of the building and exceed depths of 5 feet, a registered California geotechnical
engineer will conduct a stability evaluation to determine whether additional soil support systems

are necessary.

4.2.4 EXCAVATION OF SOIL IN AREA SOU2-B (DRUM STORAGE YARD AREA)

Removal of COC-impacted soils in SOU2-B will involve the uniform removal of the upper 1-foot

of surface soils. Confirmation soil sampling and analyses will be collected at locations shown in
Figure 2. Additional confirmation sampling will be performed atong the northern portion of the area
where surface soil was contaminated with PCBs. Excavation will continue, as necessary, depending
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4,3 CONSTRUCTION MONITORING

During excavation activities, a Site remediation supervisor will be onsite daily to coordinate site
safety, to verify that work is completed in compliance with technical specifications, assist in traffic
control coordination, confirm contractor quantities, approve field changes, evaluate sampling results.
document field observations, and verify compliance with the HSP (Appendix A). The contractor(s)
will be required to follow the procedures outlined in the HSP. The field observations will include
noting stained areas, nonnative fill materials, underground structures (i.e., utilities, piping, etc.),
and groundwater conditions. Daily field reports regarding the above activities will be prepared.

‘4.4 DUST CONTROL AND AIR MONITORING
The BAAQMD regulation requires wetting (water spray) during building demolition, excavation,
and loading activities to control visible emissions (large particulates).

Air monitoring will be performed by a technician during excavation and loading activities at the
Site. Portable aerosol monitoring devices will be used to measure total dust levels on a real-time
basis. Total dust action levels are specified in the HSP (Appendix A). Dust suppression using
water spray will be required whenever total dust levels approach the established action levels in
the HSP. Field operations will be conducted so that offsite migration of dust is controlled during
excavation operations. Additional air monitoring information is presented in the HSP.

4.5 EXCAVATION BACKFILL
Site excavations will be backfilled with only clean imported fill material. Unstained concrete
demolition debris will not be used onsite as backfill material; however, it will be disposed at an
offsite disposal facility (see Section 4.2). The placement of backfill will be conducted according
to the following requirements:

+  Dewater the excavation, as necessary, before placing the backfill material.

+  Place backfill materials in loose lifts no more than approximately 8 inches
thick, unless otherwise indicated.

*  Moisten each lift, as necessary, before compacting. Use clean water
for this purpose. Uniformly apply water to surface, subgrade, or lift
of backfill material to prevent free water from forming on the surface
during or after compaction.

Compact each 8-inch-thick lift to the extent possible either by a vibratory
plate attached to a backhoe or by other mechanical means. Roll over each
lift three times, at least, before placing the next lift.

»  Compact backfill material to 90 percent relative compaction based on
laboratory tests according to ASTM Method 1557. The compaction will
be verified in the field using a nuclear density gauge.
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4.6 TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL PROCEDURES

These procedures are based on guidelines contained in the Transportation Plan - Preparation
Guidance for Site Remediation (California EPA, May 1994). The contaminated soils will

be disposed at an approved disposal facility. The soils will be transported by a trucking company
that is an approved hazardous waste transporter. The necessary documents, such as the bill of
lading or waste manifest forms, will be completed and will accompany the truck driver to the
waste disposal facility. Noncontaminated soil and construction debris/concrete will be transported
separately to a local Class III landfill in Alameda County.

The trucks will be loaded at the Site and appropriately covered using tarps or similar covers.

It is anticipated that épproximatcly 350 truckloads will be required to remove and replace the
7,000 cubic yards of soil involved in the remedial activities. In order to minimize the truck traffic
and expedite soil moving operations, trucks which are used to bring in backfill material may also
be used, when convenient, to remove contaminated soils from the Site following equipment
decontamination. These trucks will be decontaminated at the disposal site to prevent contamination
of the backfill material.

Up to thirty 20-ton trucks will enter and leave the Sit;: each day during the construction period.
The trucks will exit the Site and travel west on 66th Street, north on Hollis Street approximately
six blocks to Ashby Avenue. On Ashby Avenue, they will travel west approximately one-quarter
mile to Interstate 80. From Interstate 80, tl{c trucks will use freeways and interstate highways to
travel to disposal facilities. The trucks will attempt to avoid the major commute times and will
avoid residential and school areas.

4.7 EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

Demobilization at the end of the soil excavation and transportation activities will include the
decontamination and removal of cquipment. The decontamination procedures are presented in
the HSP (Appendix A).

5.0 CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLING

This chapter describes the procedures for collecting confirmation soil samples to determine the
final boundary of soil excavation areas. This chapter also includes a discussion of soil sampling

procedures and analytical testing requirements.
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5.1 FIELD TEST KIT SCREENING

. During the excavation, field samples will be collected and analyzed for PCBs and VOCs using
field test kits. The field test kits typically use an immunoassay/chromogenic technique for analysis
and can be set at the factory for various detection limits. Once the limits of excavation have been
confirmed using the field test kits, confirmation samples will be collected for analysis by a state
certified laboratory.

5.2 CONFIRMATION SAMPLING PROCEDURES
Confirmation soil samples will be collected from the excavation sidewalls and floors, as outlined
in Chapter 4.0 and as shown in Figure 2 to confirm the removal of soil exceeding the cleanup levels.

For excavations 4 feet deep or less, floor soil samples will be obtained by driving a brass sampling
tube into freshly exposed soil for at least 6 inches. The sampling tube will be driven into the
ground using a slide hammer or equivalent device. For excavations greater than 4 feet deep,
excavation floor samples will be obtained using the backhoe bucket. Brass tubes will be used

to collect the soil samples from the backhoe bucket by manually pressing the tubes into the soil.

. The soil samples will be covered on each end with Teflon squares and capped with plastic end
caps. The samples will be placed in a chilled cooler and transported along with appropriate
Chain-of-Custody documentation to the labératory. Each sample will be labeled with the project
number, sample designation and depth, and the date the sample was collected.

5.3 LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Confirmation soil samples collected from each excavation area will be analyzéd for dieldrin and
Aroclor-1260 by U.S. EPA Method 8080. Soil samples collected from SOU1 areas will also be
analyzed for PCE by U.S. EPA Method 8010 while only 1/2 of the soil samples collected in SOU2
will be analyzed for PCE. The reduced frequency of PCE analysis in SOU2 is because current
concentrations in SOU2 are below cieanup levels. Samples will be analyzed on a priority-
tumaround basis (24 to 48 hours) to allow for expedited remediation.

6.0 REPORTING

. A Phase I Remediation Summary Report will be prepared to document the excavation of the soils
and well abandonments described in this RDIP. The report will include the following elements:
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Summary of the well abandonment and excavation activities.
Procedures, location, and results of the confirmation soil sampling.
Documentation of offsite transport and disposal of excavated soil.
Health and safety monitoring.

Documentation of the excavation backfill material and procedures.
Daily field reports.

The report will be certified by a registered professional civil engineer
or registered engineering geologist.

The Summary Report will be submitted to DTSC for review and approval within 30 days of the
completion of backfilling activities.

7.0 PHASE I RDIP SCHEDULE

The activities described in this RDIP can be completed according to the closure plan schedule
presented in Figure 3.
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* Excavation & Disposal {SOU2) / Backfill

* Verification Sampling & Analyses

* Closure Report - Soil Remediation

(4) Ground Wéter Remediation

* Monitoring Well Installation

¢ Phase [I RDIP

1

I Scheduled task adtivity
M B M Poicntial task aclivity

A Iivent

6757 (472958 4b)
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6549 SAN PABLO AVENUE
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

8807-0210 PLATE 2
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Oliver Tire and Rubbier Company Resldance Commerclal
651h Siraet
EXPLANATION a 100 GROUNDWATER
Bl % Soll Botlng Locatlen =w=:=  Propeny Boundary {Fence Llne} €3I  Above Giound Storaga Tank o 0) 3‘?5:1: I\v\g:ia ic:‘m‘:;u CONTOUR MAP
W14 Moaltaring Waell Locatlon =21 Buikiing Oullina (Myers bulldings are shaded) %)  Under Ground Staraga Tank {Data fram 11/20/50) Approximale Scale 6549 SAN PABLO AVENLIE
{Waler Table Elevallans) (Fosl) OAKLAND, CALIFORNLA
. 5 Pracoss water Sump {’f——- Ground Waler Gradient 88070210 PLATE §
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North B B' South
Elevation® .Elevatidn'
{Feet) {Feet)
as [ B-3 = 35
34 - ] I3 delis - 3
| so-o08f [n] SO-004) L. SM. -
3z [~ 774 T2 — 33
— & - [ —
S$0-0058
2 / A I
7
31 é — 31
30 é - 30
S0-009 /
28 [ [ A -1 29
28 — —1 28
27 ? — o7
28 — ? — 26
25 [ - 25
L S0O-010
24 [ -1 24
S0-011
23 |— — 23
22 — 22
21 — — 21
S0-008 Lab Sample EXELANATION CROSS SECTION B - B'
Location 0 100
; Location of First Water Horizontal Scale 6549 SAN PABLO AVENUE
F
{Feat) OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Silty Sand
Well Sorted Clayey Sand *Elevation approximate
See quure 3 for other soil symbols for boreholes 8807-Q210-07 PLATE 4
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BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name: Myers - Qakland : Date: 10/31/90 | Drilling Location:
. Project No: 8807-.Q210-02 Shaeet; 1 of: 1
Borehole Numberg: B-1 - Borehole Diameter: 3"
Elev. & Datum: Total Depth (Feet): 3.5°
Driiting Co: N/A Depth to Water: N/A
Drilling Equip: N/A Logged By: WRS
" Sampler Type: Grab Checked By: CAH
Drilling Method: Hand Auger Completion Information:
' Driller: Bill Shofner Backfilled with Portland cement and bentonite.
Helper: N/A
= Samples
B = = Lab Sample
o > g_ .
= gl ol 3B
; o £ £| 5 |Time|piowCount|  Remark
a Description 5 3 = Ow Loun emarxs
HITT
L Olive gray sandy silt {ML), 5 Y 4/1, medium -] ML S0-027| 0900
h dense, very moist, with 68% silt, 20% fine
17 sand, 10% clay, 2% coarse gravel. 7
. . ]
. B ] S0-028| 0930
- | 3 . ]
ER
' END BORING AT 3 1/2 FEET. |
4™ NOFREE WATER ENCOUNTERED.
5 -
v
! 61— |
. 7™ -
L. | -
l 81 ]
H 9 N —
| = _
101 —
® |- _
C-1

TC




BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name: Myers - Oakland Date: 10/30/80 | Drilling Location:
. Project No: 8807-Q210-02 Sheet: 1 of: 1 1
Borehole Number B-2 Borehole Diameter: 7"
=
Elev. & Datum: Total Depth (Feet): 11" i
Drilling Co: West Hazmat Depth to Wategs 11* i
Drilling Equip: Soil Master 50 Logged By: LKD
- Sampler Type: California Split Spoon Checked By: CAH
Drilling Method: HSA . Completion Information:
Driller: Mickey ~ Backfilled with Portland cement and bentonite.
Helper: Darrin
— Samples - :
] = = Lab Sample
w = E_ -
= gl e| 8
g £l 5| 5 |Time|piowc Remark
3 Description = 8 > im ow Count emarks
| Gravel and sand paving, asphalt remnants 1020 Drilled through
' paving. Too much
1 gravel| for an
o envirgnmental
] sample.
2 I— Brown black silty CLAY (CL), 5 YR 211, stiff, — OVA >1600 pom in
. | __ maoist, with 80% clay, 20% silt. _/Q- 25 8/13/16 boreh)ole PP
Grades with depth to dark greenish gray, ho-ms
3 [5G 4. — / _
s — 2% orange and white coarse sand-sized —/ 26 5717120 | OVA 200 ppm in
4 | nodules at 3 1/2 to 4 1/2 feet, _/ borehole
— _1%
5 —/ OVA 200 ppm in
/ 18 1040(10/15/21f oo oot
= —
/ ls0-014
6 — /
[ 2% coarse gravel and 2% green, red & oranga—/ ' 16/12/24
- sandy nodules {coarse sand-sized) at 6 1/2 fee_l;/
Dark greenish gray clayey SAND with gravel ’SC‘ 20 1055(21/30/22{ OVA 20 ppm in
8 (8C), § G 4/1, medium dense, moist, with _“/ borehola
| 30% fine sand, 30% medium sand, 20% clay, __/ .
, 20% fine gravel. /
1 I —/
22
| Dark greenish gray CLAY with silt (CL), el o8 1105|11/20/15| OVA 25 ppmin
1917 5 G 411, very stiff, moist, with 90% clay, (/7 ls0-02d barehole
— 10% silt. _/
d at 11
. [ —Wet gt 11 feet. 4 Darated 2
END BORING AT 11 FEET, OVA. 100 pp in
— INITIAL WATER ENCOUNTERED AT 11 FEET.  — borehola

TRC




BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name: Myers - Oakland Date: 10729790 | Drilling Location:
. Project No: 8807-Q210-02 Sheet: 1 of: 2 i
Borehola Number: B-3 Borehcle Diameter: 7" : i
Elev. & Datum: Total Depth (Feet): 13 1/2°
Drilling Co: West Hazmat Depth to Water: 2"
Drilling Equip: Soil Master 50 Logged By: LKD
Sampler Type: California Split Spoon Checked By: CAH
Drilling Method: HSA Completion Information:
Driller: Mickey Backfilled with Portland cemeant and bentonite,
| Helper: Darrin
= _ Samples = Lab Sample
e =l E| . .
= g e| 3.
Y 1 2| 5 |Timelmiowe R
2 Description = 8 2 Blow Count - Remarks
Greenish black poorly graded SAND with clay 1410|169/59/14
— and gravel (SP), 5 GY 21, dense, moist, with | S0-004
1= 70% fine sand, 20% coarse gravel, 10% clay, .
patchy orange and red staining.
Dark greenish gray CLAY (CL), 5 GY 4/1, 10/6/10 | Poor sample
' 2™ medium stiff, moist, with 95% clay, 5% recovery at
. L. medium sand. ] 1 1/2 to 3 feet
* Change at 3 feet to olive gray, 5 Y 4/1,
31— 5% fine gravel, and 20% pockets of fina gravel] 1420| 9/17/23
1 — —
41— -
Dusky yellowish brown SILT with clay {ML)}, 15/34/20
3 10 YR 2/2, medium dense, moist, with ] S0-009
- 83% silt, 10% clay, 5% fine sand, 2% fine —
gravel.
6 f— —
4
— Moderate yellowish brown silly CLAY (CL), — CL 1430| 6/7/18
4 |= 10 YR /4, siiff, moist, with 80% clay, 20%__7
silt, some orange & black mottlings. A
Dark greenish gray clayey SAND with gravel ‘<l 18 16/16/20
g~ (SC), 5 G 471, medium dense, moist, with -—7
30% fine sand, 30% medium sand, 20% clay, /
9 gravel, [
- CL 1445]| 9/13/17
8~ Moderate yellowish brown silly CLAY (CL), —7/ ‘
| 10.YR 5/4, stiff, moist, with 80% clay, 20%_/
7 ok silt, 5% fine gravel, black moillings. “/ 50-01d
— Fine gravel and sand-rich layers, ~6 inches */
. ’ 7/
@ | | thikarto 12 e ﬁ% 1455|19/27/35
50-01
— _/ 1 " Saturated at 12 feet
12

TRC




BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name: Myers - Oakland

Project No: 8807-Q210-02

Sheeat; 2 of: 2

Borehola Numbar: B-3

Borehola Diameter: 7"

Date: 10/29/90 | Drilling Location:

Elev. & Datum:

Total Depth (Feet): 13 172

Drilling Co: West Hazmat

Depth to Water: 12°

Drilling Equip: Scil Master 50

Logged By: LKD

Sampler Type: California Split Spoon

Checked By: CAH

Drilling Method: HSA

Completion Information:

Drillar: Mickey Backfilled with Portland cement and bentonite.
Helper: Darrin '
— Samples
@ — = Lab Sample
E .
w >l o 3
= o7 & -0
3 2| < 5 Time | Blow Counr[ Remarks
a Description 513| =2 .
Moderate yellowish brown well graded sand swW 15101 14/14/14
" with gravel (SW), 10 YR 5/4, medium dense, e
13— wet, with 60% medium sand, 15% fine sand, —{.7.".
5% coarse sand, 5% fine gravel, 5% coarse K
N gravel, 5% silt, 5% clay. 1520
14 ™ END BORING AT 13 1/2 FEET. ™
— INITIAL WATER ENCOUNTERED &T 12FEET.  _|
C-4

T*C




BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name: Myers - Oakland Date: 10/28/90 [Drilling Location:
. Project No: B807-Q210-02 Sheet: 1 of: 1 1
Borehole Number B-4 Borehole Diameter: 7™
Elev. & Datum: _ Total Depth (Feet): 12°
Drilling Co: West Hazmat Depth to Water:.10'
Drilling Equip: Sqil Master 50 Logged By: LKD
Sampler Type: California Split Spoon Checked By: CAH
Drilling Method: HSA 1 Completion Information:
Driller: Mickey Backfilled with Portland cement and bentonite.
Helper: Darrin
— Samples
= _ = Lab Sample
@ - E -
153 [+2] [+ R @
= o =N Ns]
o 2| 5 | Time| Blow Coun Remarks
2 Description 513 = 0
Dark yellowish orange well graded SAND LSW 1055 60/50-2"
[~ with gravel (SW), 16 YR 6/5, very dense, dry; | - - SO-004
- with 40% medium sand, 30% fine sand, 30% _::.:.
coarse gravel. O
T
| . Brownish black SILT (ML), 5 YR 21, loose, _IML” 7/9/9
. 2 slightly moist, with 95% silt, 5% clay. SO-005
3 - 3/6/7
BRt]
Olive gray poorly graded SAND with clay
417 (SP-SC), 5 Y 4/1, stiff, slightly moist, with | SC ‘
- 85% medium sand, 10% clay, 5% fine gravel— A 4/10/17| Poor sample
L recovery at 4 1/2
5 S0-008 to 6 feet.
6
| Olive gray poorly graded clayey SAND (SC), 1115 14/19/20
5 Y 4/1, loose, slightly moist, with 80%
7 = fine sand, 20% clay, some black and orange
| staining.
1130 | 24/24/30| OVA 13 ppm in
8" Moderate yeilowish brown well graded SAND borehale
I with clay and gravel (SW-SC), 10 YR 5/4, sC.
g b medium dense, moist, with 30% fine sand, 30%_}/4/
medium sand, 30% coarse gravel, 10% clay. [/ 11451 60/60-3
((j:eh::gewaettg feet to olive gray, 5 Y 4/1, very — s S0-007
— P 1 ted at 10
to Change at 10 1/2 feet to dark yellowish 0y fSatura
. ) S, eat.
brown, 10 YR 4/2; change in gravel content to ™1/ 29/24/15
. 11 | 20% fine gravel. A
Z Moderate yellowish brown clayey poorly grad
SAND (3C), 10 YR 5/4, medium danse, wat,
121 with 80% fine sand 2Q% clav 1150

END BORING AT 12 FEET. INITIAL WATER ENCOUNTERED AT 10 FEET.

o TRC




BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

‘. Project Name: Myars - Oakland Data: 10/29/90 |Drilling Location:
Project No: 8807-Q210-02 Sheet: 1 of: 1 I
{ Borehole Number; B-5 Borehole Diamater: 7" A
Elev, & Datum: . Total Depth (Feet): 11 1/2°
Drilling Co: West Hazmat Dapth to Waters 10 1/2*
[ Drilling Equip: Soil Master 50 Logged By: LKD
. Sampler Typs: California Spiit Spoon Chacked By: CAH
Y Drilling Method: HSA Completion Information:
Drillar: Mickey * Backfilled with Portland cement and bentonits,
f Helper: Darrin
v =1 - Samples
-] = = LLah Sample
i =i E -
— (=] a QO
5 = o & o
E‘ P _x:? § g Time |Blow Count Ramarks
o Description 318 =z
l ; Gravel and sand paving. Drilled through
- [— gravel paving; toa
. . much gravel for
1 [~ Moderate yallowish brown silty SAND (SM), .
- L 10 YR 5/4, loose, moist, with 40% medium SM;_ 1615, 7/7/10 ::::r?enmenla[
sand, 30% fine sand, 10% coarsa gravel, 10% [} S0-012 pie.
. 21 silt, 10% clay. _:::::
) ) r 4
- 3 Maderate yellowish brown silty CLAY (CL), la 3/6/9
g 10 YR 5/4, madium stiff, moist, with 75% V/
‘- — clay, 20% silt, 5% fine sand. — %
) 4r- Changes at 4 feet to light olive gray, 5 Y 6!1,-—/ 1630|27/34740
— hard, no sand, with 5% black and white coarse— / .
| sand-sized nedules. | / §0-013
3 / ND inI
— - bore-
14/21
] % hole 1640| 9/14/2
Dark yellowish orange poorly graded SAND
- (SP), 10 YR 6/6, very stiff, maist, with 70% |
7 fine sand, 20% coarse graval-sized chunks of___|_._ 35/46/48
clay, 10% coarss gravel,
Moderate yellowish brown silty CLAY (CL),
o g[— 10 YR 5/4, hard, moist, with 63% clay, —
! 20% silt, 10% black nodules, 5% fine sand,
N\ 2% fine_gravel. 1650{ 17/27/5
9 [~ Dark yellowish brown claysy SAND with gravet 7.7
L {SC), 10 YR 4/2, medium dense, moist, with LA
_ 60% medium sand, 20% fine gravel, 20% clay, [/:7
10~ Color changes at 9 feet 1o light olive gray, ~17%/% 0/68-6"
. L 5 Y 6/1, with patchy orange staining. Staining {2 )
is pervasive at 10 feet, so that averall color [/%/% S50-014 Saturated at
11 is moderate yellowish brown, 10 YR 5/4.  ~{5i7 “10 172 feetl.
Wet at 10_1/? feet S 1710
12| ENDBORING AT 11 12 FEET.

INITAL WATER ENCOUNTERED AT 10 1/2 FEET. c-6
e e ¥ o4




BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name:

Myers - Qakland

Date: 10/30/90

Project No: 8807-Q210-02

Sheet: 1

of: 2

Borehole Numbenr .1

Borehole Diameter:

7”

Drilling Lotation:

P Wy

Elev. & Datum: 41.40°

Total Depth (Feet). 25*

Drilling Co: West Hazmat

Depth to Watery.49*

Drilling Equip: Soil Master 50

Logged By: LKD

Sampler Type: California Split Spoon

Checked By: CAH

Drilling Method: HSA

Driller: Mickey

Completion [nformation:

Sea Well Completion Worksheet

Helper: Darrin
= Samplas
Q — =
8 | N Lab Sample
— o Q. D
- ° 2 ¥s]
2 Description = 8 2 ime| Blow Count Remarks
| _Asphalt paving. _ ________________|
— Concrete paving and bricks. — 1
. /Intermixed lenses of: greenish gray, brownish\ 2%
black & moderate yellowish brown poorly
P 0750([12/23/11
— graded SAND (SP), 5 GY 6/1, 5 YR 211 & —{§j—}{
9 10 YR 5/4, medium dense, moist, 100% R
N\ medium sand. A
— Olive black CLAY (CL), 5 Y 21, medium stiff, —~
5 |_moist,_with 90% clay, 10% sit_ _______ A// 37818
Greenish gray, silty CLAY (CL),5 GY 6/1, /
[ mediumstiff, moist, with 76% clay, 20% silt, _/
4 2% fina gravel, 2% orange coarse sand-sized _/ S0-015
nodules. / 37415
— Change at 4 feet to olive black, 5 Y 2/1, soft, _/ 20
5 |- no nodules. — /
s L Dark yellowish orange claygy SILT (ML), MLl 52 0800| 7714722 | OVA 100 ppm in
10 YR 8/6, very stiff, moist, with 48% silt, ] 80-01¢ borehole
- 30% clay, 10% medium sand, 10% fine gravel
. 2% black coarse sand-sized nodules.
Greenish [/ 74
| Greenish gray CLAY (CL), 5 GY &1, very  _['g 7] 4 0805|11/14/21| OVA 6 ppm in
stiff, moist, with 90% clay, 10% silt, orange V borehole
8 — mottling. —% '
g _J% 0815 7711721 | Pause to repair
/ equipment, 0815 to
— _.4/ 0825
{0 Sand/fine gravel zone at 9 1/2 to 10 feet. /
Color change at 10 feat to moderate yellowish | 29 9/20/26: Saturated at 10 feet
- brown, 10 YR 5/4, — / | ovA 7 ppm in
11 L/ Moderate yellowish brown silty clayey GRAVEL_|] S0-017 borehole.
with sand (GM/SC), 10 YR 5/4, medium dense,
— moist, with 35% fine gravel, 15% coarse -] 18 0B40{13/13/25] OVA 3 ppm in
12 gravel, 20% maeadium sand, 15% sill, 15% clay. [ bhorehols
c-7

TrC




BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name: Myers - Oakland

Date: 10/30/90 |Drilling Location:

Project No: 8807-Q210-02

Sheet: 2 of: 2

Borehole Number: W-1

o By e

Borghole Diameter: 7°

Elav. & Datum: 41.40°

Total Depth (Feetl): 25°*

Drilling Co: West Hazmat

Depth to Water: 10'

Drilling Equip: Soil Master 50

Logged By: LKD

Sampler Type: California Spiit Spoon

Checked By: CAH

Drilling Method: HSA

Driller: Mickey

Helper: Darrin

Completion Information:

See Wall Completion Worksheet

= Samples '
3 = i = Lab Sample
E_’ S g_ — :
= gle| &
[=]
§' Description g % 2 | Time|Blow Coun{  Remarks
g,d
[ ki
G M/
13 END CORE SAMPLING AT 13 FEET. _%
- —g'
P
— Cuttings are moderale yellowish brown CLAY ///,:f
46 = With silt (CL), 10 YR 574, wet, with 70% clay, | CL
15% medium sand, 10% silt, 5% coarse gravel. //
17 *%
18 —é
19 [~ 4%
201 —é
21 4%
- '
7
1 7,
T OVA 7 ppmiin
25 (/] 0810 borehosap
| END BORING AT 25 FEET.
INITIAL WATER ENCOUNTERED AT 10 FEET.

o
©

T*C




BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

. Project Name: Myers - Oakland Date: 10/30/90 |Driliing Location:
. Project No: 8807-Q210-02 Sheet: 1 of: 2
Borehole Number: #/-2 Borehole Diameter: 7"
Elev. & Datum; 36.91’ Total Depth (Feset): 15*
Drilling Co: West Hazmat Depth to Water: g 1/2'
Drilling Equip: Soil Master 50 Logged By: (KD
Sampler Type: California Split Spoon Checked By: CAH
Drilling Method: HSA | completion Information:
Driller: Mickey See Well Completion Worksheet
Helper: Darrin
- Samples _
E o 'g‘: _ = Lab Sample
o gl e| 8
Y 2l 2| 5 |vime|Buowe Remark
8 Description = 8 = | ow Count emarks
Asphalt
Olive black silty CLAY (CL), 5 Y 2/1, very [ ¢ 1510| 22/16/26| Strong hydrocarbon
117 stiff, moist, with 78% clay, 20% silt, 2% “7 50-004 " | odor
. green coarse sand-sized nodules, 5% fine | / :
gravel layer at 1/2 {oot. /
2 [~ Change at 2 feet to ofive gray, 5 Y 4/1, ""/ 7/12117
. L with ~2% orange and black coarse sand-sized .._/
nodules. /
3 |- . _ /
o [ Change at 3 1/2 fest {0 light olive gray, _/ 15/18/20
4 |- 5 Y 5/2, with some thin {to 2 c¢m) pebbly zones_.|/
| Medium olive gray poorly graded §AND (SP), [$P | 30 1520| 8/16/20| OVA >1000 ppm in
5 Y 51, medium dense, moist, with 95% " [ S0-025 borehols; some
g |— medium sand, 5% clay. — hydrocarbon odor.

2% fine gravel at 6 1/2 f{eet. 7712116 OVA 80 ppm in

7+ borehole
8 [ s .
- 78 15351 7/16/12 | OVA 48 ppm in
= ' borehole
g9 —
Fine sand content increases to 20% and fine - .
gravel content increasas 1o 20% at 9 feet. - s0 15/29/33| Saturated at
10 — o 9 1/2 feet.
. S0O-N28 i
— Change at 9 1/2 feal to modarate olive brown,— . S;ghz(l)eppm "
. 11 = 5 Y 4/4, with 10% of sand fine grained, wet. e

END CORE SAMPLING AT 11 FEET. 1550

— INITIAL WATER ENCOUNTERED AT @ 1/2 FEET. —}-

12

T*C




BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name: Myers - Oakland Date: 10/30/90 |Drilling Location:

. Project No: 8807-Q210-02 Sheet: 2 of: 2 )
Borehole Number: W-2 Borehole Diameter: 7" A
Elev, & Datum: 36.91' Total Depth (Feat): 15°
Drilling Co: West Hazmat Depth to Waterig /2
Drilling Equip: Scil Master 50 Logged By: LKD
Sampler Type: California Split Spoon Checked By: CAH
Drilling Method: HSA Completion (nformation:

Driller: Mickey Sea Well Completion Worksheaet
Helpar: Darrin
E? — Samples = Lab Sample
LI‘_:_' o g_ [
= _S,’ o 8
o 3| 2 E . :
] Description § 8 3 Time| Blow Count Remarks
- See page 1 :: SP
s | . o e
Cuttings: medium ofive gray sandy CLAY (CL), /{l*
5 Y 4/2, very moist, with 80% clay, 20% —,/, )
: 14 |— fine sand. _7"
15 /A 1610
- END BORING AT 15 FEET.
[~ INITIAL WATER ENCOUNTERED AT 9 1/2 FEET. ™
- —

T*C




BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name: Myaers - Oakland Date: 10/31/90 | Drilling Location:

. Project No: 8807-Q210-02 Sheet: 1 of: 2 !
Borehole Number: W-3 Borehole Diameter: 7" A
Elev. & Datum: 39.55' - Floor Total Depth (Feet): 1g*

Drilling Co: West Hazmat Depth to Watery 3 - &

Drilling Equip: Scil Master 50 Logged By: (KD

Sampler Type: California Split Spoon Checked By: CAH

Drilling Mathod: HSA Completion Information:

. . Sea Well Completion Worksheet

Driflar:
Mickey NOTE: Ground level approximately 3 feet below floor.

Helper: Darrin Borehole measurements made from ground level.

= Samples

] = =

2 > E - = Lab Sample

= s} & 3;

a Q

§' Description g g 3 | Time| Blow Coun{ Remarks
Medium yellowish brov\fn poorly graded SAND SP 0925 | 15/10/9 | Little sample
(SP), 10 YR S5/2, medium dense, dry, with 7/ available for
60% medium sand, 30% fine sand, 10% ] S0-029 i

1 L, lithology.

| \coarss gravel _7 Only environmental

Olive black silty CLAY {CL), 5 Y 2/, stiff, / . sampling for W-3. .

2~ moist, with 88% clay, 20% silt, 5% fine ~ — /

. L sand, <5% coarse gravel, 2% orange coarse _] /

sand-sized nodules, /
3 __l/
4 _é Saturated
5 |- 7
| Medium greenish gray poorly geaded SAND 'SP 12/18/25
with clay, 5 GY 5/1, medium dense, wet, with |"
6 |- 83% medium sand, 10% clay, 5% fine gravel—{ S0-03¢
2% coarse gravel.
7
8 -
g |-
1o~ Change 1o mc?derate vallowish brown, 0955 (17715718
— 10 YR 5/2, with zones (3 em thick) of 40%

. 11— pebbles. S0-031

12 END CORE SAMPLING AT 12 FEET.

- - TRC




! : BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name: Myers - Oakland Date: 10/31/90 |Drilling Location:

. Project No: 8807-Q210-02 Sheet: 2 of: 2 )
Borshole Number: W-3 Borehole Diameter: 7" A
Elev. & Datum: 39.55" - Floor Total Depth (Feet): 16"
Drilling Co: West Hazmat Depth to Water: 3 - &'
Drilling Equip: Soil Master 50 Logged By: LKD
Sampler Type: California Split Spoon Checked By: CAH
Drilling Mathod: HSA { Completion Information:
Driller: Mickey See Well Completion Worksheet
Helper: Darrin ‘
= Samples
3 = = Lab Sample
w - £ [
= 2] Q ]
= o1 o £
5 2l s| 5 | vimelBiowe Remark
& Description = 8 = ime| Blow Count emarks

Seo page 1 _SP
13 :
14— o .
Cuttings: medium yellowish brown clayey

. . SAND (SC), 10 YR 5/2, wet, with 80%

15 medium sand, 20% clay.
.Q |

16 1015

END BORING AT 18 FEET BELOW GRADE.
INITIAL WATER ENCOUNTERED BETWEEN
— 3 &5 FEET BELOW GRADE. —
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BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name:

Myers - Oakland

Date: 10/30/90

Drilling Location:

Project No: 8807-Q210-02

Sheet: 1

of: 2

Borehole Number: #¥-4

Borehole Diameter:

7"

Elev. & Datum: 34.85'

Total Depth (Feet): 15°

Drilling Co: West Hazmat

Depth 1o Water: 8 172

Drilling Equip: Soil Master 50

Logged By;

LKD

Sampler Type: California Split Spoon

Checked By: CAH

Drilling Method: HSA

Completion Information:

Driller: Mickey See Well Completion Worksheet
Helper: Darrin
= Samples
@ = = Lab Sample
& > a o
= g a 3
a 2 < g Ti
2 Description = S 2 ime | Blow Count Remarks
| Moderate yellowish brown sandy GRAVEL (GP), AGAPA 1145 Toe much gravel for
10 YR 5/4, dry, with 70% coarse gravel, .gf.gf-g an environmental
1 % medium sand. —[:6:9 sample. Drilled
| _:gégf{g through to 2',
S0
| Sy
2™ Brownish black CLAY (CL), 5 YR 2/1, 7 .
- stiff, slightly moist, with 86% clay, 10% 1, GL| S 1150/ 10/10/35| OVA 18 ppm in
- silt, 2% medium sand, 2% fine gravel. / S0-021 barehole.
3 Change at 3 feet to dark greenish gray, I / Strong hydrocarbon
5 GY 471, Interbedded with 2 - 5 inch thick | / odar in black clay.
sand and gravel layers. / ° 11/11/16) OVA 20 ppm in
4 — ——4/ borehole
s 7
/ 28 1200 | 5721723 | OVA 60 ppm in
— — barshole
L / S0-022
6 — /
B ﬂ% 12 1210{15/15/25} OVA 3 ppm in
7 — / borehole
— —/ Hydrocarbon odor.
8 ﬂ% 7 10/17/20| OVA 4 ppmin
[~ Wet, with a metallic gray, possibly hydrocarbon) / gzrﬂ:g; stron
g |— sheen to soil at 8 1/2 to 10 feet. — ' ;
/ hydrocarbon odor
— _/ at 8 1/2 feel.
Gravelly zonae, 9 1/2 to 10 feet é 3 1220| 8/21/25 | OVA 14 ppmin
10 - Vo borshole.
Moderate yellowish brown clayey SAND (SC), - e SC-023 ;
— : : . _ ~&trong hydrocarbon
10 YR 5/4, medium dense, moist, with 70% VA odor
11} fine sand, 20% clay, 10% fine gravel. _% '
— END CORE SAMPLING AT 11 1/2 FEET, g
12 s
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BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name: Myers - Oakland Date: 10/30/80 |Drilling Location:

Project No: 8807-Q210-02 Sheet: 2 of: 2 ¢
Borehole Number: 8¥-4 Borehole Diameter: 7" A
Elev. & Datum: 34.85 Total Depth (Feet): 15’

Drilling Co: West Hazmat Depth to Water: 8 1/2'

Drilling Equip: Seoil Master 50 Logged By: LKD

Sampler Type: California Split Spoon Checked By: CAH

Drilling Method: HSA Completion Inlormation:

Driller: Mickey | Sea Well Completion Worksheat

Halper: Darrin

Samples

fg‘ — = Lab Sample
= 5l & & |
= o & 2
oy - gl < g Time| Blow Count Remarks
o Description = S =z
Ko
- Sea page 1 -—/Sél
13 Cuttings: moderals yellowish brown silty //'/
— CLAY, 10 YR 5/, moist, with 70% clay, —['CL
| 10% silt, 10% fine sand, 10% fine gravel. yg
i4 ] / . ‘
B T / OVA 40 ppm in
/ 1245 borehols.

15 END BORING AT 15 FEET.
INITIAL WATER ENCOUNTERED AT 8 1/2 FEETT]
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BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name: Myers - Oakland

Date: 10/29/80

Crilling Location:

Project No: B807-Q210-02 Shaet; 1

of: 2

Borahole Number: ‘W-5

Borghole Diameter: 7"

ey

Elav. & Datum; 34.00*

Total Depth (Feet): 18*

Drilling Co: Wast Hazmat

Depth to Water: 10’

Drilling Equip: Soil Master 50

Logged By: KD

Sampler Type: California Split Spoon

Checkad By: caH

Drilling Methed: HSA

Driller: Mickey

Helper: Darrin

Completion Information;

Sea Well Completion Workshest

— Samples ‘
'g = = Lab Sampla
. | &| %
£ sl<| B |4 -
g Description S 8 2 Time| Blow Counl Remarks
FPale yellowish brown well graded SAND with
— gravel (SW), 10 YR 6/2, medium dense, dry, _SW S0-001 0900 44/33/20
1 with 50% fine sand, 30% medium sand, 20% 'l-l'l-l‘l
coarse gravel.
Brownish black clayey SILT (ML), 5 YR 211, 7127 121716
o Sogse, moist, with 80% silt, 20% clay. __/CL "‘"’-
| Olive black CLAY with silt {(CL), 5 Y 211, _%
medium stiff, moist, with 80% clay, 10% silt, /
3 5% meadium sand, 5% fine gravel. —/ 10/6/6
| Gradational color change at 3 feet to olive gray, | /
4 5 Y 4/1,with pebble content increasing to 10%. %
[ Stiff at 4 172 feet. . _% 0920| 5/10/15| Poar sample
S — / racovery at 4 1/2
N ] / to 6 fest,
/ SO-002
" _J// 0930{16/17/18
Olive gray well graded SAND with gravel {SW), S\N
715 Y 4/1, medium dense, moist, with 40% -]
fine sand, 30% medium sand, 30% fine gravel, [-.-.
N._orange staining, _(/
g — Moderate yellowish brown CLAY (CL), —1,C 1 .100 6/17121
10 YR 5/4, very stiff, moist, with 95% clay, V
[~ 5% silt, some black streaking. Scatiered sand_/
8 |— & fine gravel-rich layers bagin at 8 feset. -/
| Changes at g fest to moderate brown CLAY (CL), / : 8/10/17
T 5 YR 4/4, medium siiff, wet at 10 feet, with _'/ i
10— 78% clay, 10% silt, 10% fine sand, 2% fine _ﬁ/ 50-003 Saturated at 10 feet
gravel. / i '
N N / 4/5/6
i1 — %
" %
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BOREHOLE/COMPLETION LOG

Project Name: Myers - Oakland Date; 10/29/90 |Drilling Location:
. Project No: 8807-Q210-02 Sheet: 2 of: 2 :
Borehole Number: -5 Borohole Diameter: 7°
Elev. & Datum: 34,00 Total Depth (Feet): 18°
Drilling Co; West Hazmat Depth to Water: 10
Drilling Equip: Soil Master 50 Logged By: LKD
Sampler Type: California Split Spoon Checked By: CAH
Drilling Method: HSA Completion information:
Driller: Mickey See Well Completion Worksheet
Helper: Darrin .
= Samples
o —= = Lab Sample
y_-, 2 (El [
£ gl e 2
a Description = 5 2 Time| Blow Count Remarks
7S A
| NO CORE SAMPLING 12 TO 15 FEET. _/CL
13_Seepagei _lé
14~ —é‘*
15— "% 71718
16— —%
o _.é
18 7 1000 Highest OVA reading
END BORING AT 18 FEET. at berehole 200 ppm

INITIAL WATER ENCOUNTERED AT 10 FEET

C-16
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WELL COMPLETION WORKSHEET

Project Name: Myers Container, Oakland

Drilling Co. West Hazmat

Project No: 8807-Q210-02

Drilling Equipment: Soil Master 50

Wall Location: Parking area at east end of property

Xl 7
cl

Inch Hollow Stem Auger

D Clear Slightly Cloudy
[:] Moderate Turbidity G Very Muddy

Odor of Water: None
Depth of Water Aftar Development: 13.82 Fest
Waler Discharged To:
D Ground Surface D Tank Truck
D Storm Sewer D Storage Tank
@ 1 Drums D Other:
SE | Date: 10/30/90
2.5 Sacks of #2/186 Sand
2 Sacks of Portland Cament
. Gallons of Grout Used
0.1 Sacks of Bentonite Chips
25 Pounds of Bentonite Pellats
8.54 Festof 2 Inch SS Blank Casing
§10.0 Feotof 2 Inch Slotted Screen

- Bags of Asphalt Patch Used

. Cubic Yards of Cement/Sand Ordered

- Cubic Yards of Cement/Sand Used

Woell Cover Used:
D Locking Steel Cover @ Christy Box

Siit Trap Used? [ ves [ wNo

Concrate Pumper Used?

D Yes Eﬂ No

Name: 8ill Shofner

Well Number; &4.1 Date: 10/30/90 _. Inch Rotary Wash
Logged By: LKD Start Time: 0750 End Time: 0910
Checked By: CAH Mathed Of Decon:  Triple Wash
Comments: Driller: Mickey Helpar: Darrin
11/06/90 - Christy Box
C] Locking Steel Monument
TN
Yield: GPM | Time: § %: -
- N \\ - Inch Diameter
Yield: GPM_{ Tims: :§ N Steel Conductor Casing
Total Water Pumped: 33 Gallons :§ .§ -~ _to__- Fest
Description of Turbidity After Development: :§ § Bentonite/Cement Seal
NN N Cemant/Sand Seal

Top of Casing9.52 Feet

L__I Above ground
(x] Below ground

2 inch Diameter
Stainless SteelBlank Casing

0.52 1p 9.06 Feet

@ Bentonite/Cement Seal
D Camant/Sand Seal

Banlonite Seal
6.15 15 7.85 Faet

Gravel Pack
7.65t019.30Fest

2 Inch Diameter

Teflon Slotted Screen
9.06 td9.06Feet

< «/ _ Inch Diameter
Borehole
2 Inch Diameter

Teflon Sit Trap
19.061019.26 Feet

Slough19.26 10 25 Feet
Bottom of Borehole

Cc-17

TC




WELL COMPLETION WORKSHEET

Project Name: Myers Container, Qakland Drilling Co: West Hazmat
. Project No: 8807-Q210-02 Drilting Equipment: Soil Master 50

Well Location: North side of property near dispatch office 7 inch Hollow Stem Auger
Wall Numbar: :\-2 Date: 10/30/90 C] __ inch Rotary Wash
Logged By: KD Start Time: 1510 End Time: 1610
Checked By: CAH. Meathod Of Decon: Triple Wash
Commants: Driller: Mickey Helper: Darrin

AtV LB N ” Date: 11/06/90 «— Chris..ty Box
Method of Development: Hand Bailing i——]\\ Locking Stesl Monument
Yleld S| Time: :% %‘\‘ - Inch Diameter
Yield: GPM | Time: :\\\ §E? Steel Conductor Casing
Total Water Pumped: 14.5 Gallons :Q k: __- to__-_Feet
Descriplion of Turbidity After Davelopment: :§ §~__ Bentonite/Cement Seal
[ clear Slightly Cloudy NN Cement/Sand Seal

G Moderate Turbidity D Very Muddy
Odor of Water: Ngne Noted

Top of Casing 0.28 Feet

N < D Above ground
[x] Below ground

Depth of Water After Development: 11.15 Fest
. Water Dischargad To:
D Ground Surlace l::l Tank Truck
D Storm Sewer D Storage Tank
1l _1  Drums (1 other:
" SET Date: 10/30/90
2 Sacks of #2/18 Sand

.

2 Inch Diameter

Stainless Steel Blank Casing
0.2810 8.74 Feet

[E Bentonite/Cement Seal
[:] Cement/Sand Seal

2 Sacks of Portland Cement

Bentonite Seal
5.1 to 7.6 Feat

- Gallons of Grout Used

0.1 Sacks of Bentonite Chips

40  Pounds of Bentonite Pellets : o Gravel Pack
8.46 Feat of 2 Inch SS Blank Casing = F.6 t0 15.0 Foet
3.0 Fost of 2 Inch Slotted Screen 2 .
Inch Diameter
- Bags of Asphalt Patch Used e Teflon Slotted Screen
. Cubic Yards of Cement/Sand Ordered ot —— _%74 1613.74 Feot
. Cubic Yards of Cement/Sand Used =t e 7 Inch Diameter
Barehole
Waell Cover Used:
D Locking Steel Cover @ Christy Box o Sy ——T—efllc?r? h D;amele;ilt Trap
. Silt Trap Used? [X] Yyes [ no o " 13.7410 13.94 Foet
Concreta Pumper Used? D Yes @ No Bottom of Borehole

Name: Bill Sholner 15.0 Feet

TC




WELL COMPLETION WORKSHEET

Project Nama: Myers Container, Oakland

Drilling Co: West Hazmat

Project No: 8807-Q210-02

Drilling Equipment: Soil Master 50

Woall Location: Inside warehouse, on loading dock

Well Number: g W-3 Date: 10/31/90

L 7

D Inch Rotary Wash

Inch Hollow Stem Auger

Logged By: LKD

Start Time: 0825 End Time: 1015

Checked By: CAH

Method Of Dacon: Triple Wash

Comments: Drillar: Mickey Helper: Darrin
AT A S5 Date: 11/07/90 PP O Chrir:ly Box
Method of Development: Hand Bailing — Locking Steel Monument
N 3 .
Yield: GPM | Time: :§ Q: . .
Yiald: _‘ N \\ Inch Dlameter.
ield: GPM | Tims: :§ %:1— Steel Conductor Casing
Total Water Pumped: 28 Gallons j§ §\ _ - _to_- Feel
P
Description of Turbidity After Development: :§ N: Bentonite/Cement Seal
(] clear Slightly Cloudy N INR Cement/Sand Seal
D Moderate Turbidity [_| Very Muddy
Odor of Water: None Noted Top of Casing 2.30Feet
Depth of Water After Development: 13.62 Feet Above ground

M

Walter Dischargad To:
[:] Ground Surface [:] Tank Truck

I:] Storm Sewar C] Storage Tank
1 Drums I other:

" Date: 10/31790

Sacks of #2118 Sand

2  Sacks of Portland Cement

- Galions of Grout Used

0.1 Sacks of Bentonite Chips

35 Pounds of Bentanite Pellels

6.98 Foet of 2 Inch SS Blank Casing

/.
|
/.
A

/A////T/////

[] Below ground

2 Inch Diameter
Stainless Steel Blank Casing
2.304 4.68 Foet

E Bentonite/Cement Seal
(] Cement/Sand Seal

Bentonite Seal
2.8 19 4.8 Feet

Gravel Pack
4.8 to 16.0 Feot

10 Feet of 2 Inch Slotied Screen

- Bags of Asphalt Patch Used

_ Cubic Yards of Cement/Sand Ordered

. Cubic Yards of CementvSand Usead

2 inch Diameter

:.* < Teflon Slolted Screen
4,68 101468 Feaet

_7 inch Diameter

Well Cover Used:
E Locking Steel Cover D Christy Box

Silt Trap Used? Yes D Mo

Concrate Pumpar Used?

E]Yes No

Name: Scott Armstrong

Borehols

_2__ Inch Diameter
Teflon Silt Trap
14.684514.88 Fast

Bottom of Barehole
16.0 Fegt
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WELL COMPLETION WORKSHEET

Project Name: Myars Container, Qakland

Drilling Co: West Hazmat

Project No: 8807-Q210-02

Drilling Equipment: Soil Master 50

Wall Location: West side of warehouse, near fuel pump

7

Inch Hollow Stem Auger

Well Numbery, W-4 Date: 10/30/90 1 Inch Rotary Wash
Logged By: LKD Start Time: 1145 End Time: 1245
Checked By: CAH Methad Of Decon: Triple Wash
Comments: Driller: Mickey Helper: Darrin
HEVELOPMENT . | Date: 11/06/90 - Christy Box
Method of Development: Hand Bailing — ] tocking Steet Monument
) < <]
Yield: GPM | Time: :’Q %: ]
. ) NN NI - inch Diameter
Yield: GPM | Time: :§ kﬂi—— Stee! Conductor Casing
Total Water Pumped: 7 Gallons :§ Q\ - to__-  Fest
Description of Turbidity After Development: :'% %E Bentonite/Cement Seal
] clear Slightly Cloudy t : Cement/Sand Seal
(] Moderate Turbidity (] Very Muddy
Odor of Water:
i \ aler:None Noted Top of Casing .22 Fest
Depth of Water After Development:  10.07 Feet N e N < ] Acove ground
Water Discharged To: § [X] Below ground
D Ground Surface D Tank Truck %
D Storm Sewer [:I Storage Tank \ __2 _ Inch Diameter
.. Stainless Stesl Blank Casing
Drums L1 other: N 0.22 10 9.80 Feet
Date: 10/30/90 \\ct
F‘ 1.5 Sacksof #2718 Sand § E_l Bentonite/Cement Seal
D Cement/Sand Seal
2 Sacks of Portland Cemaent
- Gallons of Grout Used Bentonite Seal
’ 7.0 to 8.5 Feeat
0.1 Sacks of Bentonite Chips ao - T
25  Pounds of Bentonite Pellets o— Gravel Pack
9.58 Feet cf 2 inch SS Blank Casing .:.:.': B.5 to15.0 Feet
5.0 Feet of 2 Inch Slotted Screen e 2 ] '
L Inch Diameter
-  Bags of Asphalt Paich Used _* Teilon Slotted Screen
. Cubic Yards of Cement/Sand Ordared - 9.80_ 1014.80 Fget
- Cubic Yards of Cement/Sand Used - ” 7 Inch Diameter
- Borehole
Waell Covar Used:
2 .
| Locking Steel Cover  (X] Christy Box ﬂf"‘:h Diameter
elton Silt Trap
Silt Trap Used? Yes (] No {38010 15.00F gpt
Concrete Pumper Used? C] Yes No Bottom of Borehole

Nama:

Bill Shofner

15.00 Feet
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WELL COMPLETION WORKSHEET

Project Name: Myers Container, Oakland

Drilling Co: West Hazmat

Project No: 8807-Q210-02

Drilling Equipment: Soil Master 50 .

Wall Location: West end of property __7_Inch Hollow Stem Auger
Well Number:¥4¢-5 Date: 10/29/90 ] —_ Inch Rotary Wash

Logged By: LKD Start Time: End Time:
Checked By: CAH Method Of Decon: Triple Wash
Commants: Driller: Mickey Helper: Darrin

HENELOEMEN | Date: 11/06/90 — Christy Box
Method of Development: Hand Pump ( 1 Locking Steel Monument
. % N
Yield: GPM_| Time: N N |
- N N - Inch Diameter
Yield: GPM | Time: :§ % Steel Conductor Casing
Total Water Pumped: 5.5 Gallons :§ § - _lo__- Fest
Description of Turbidity After Development: :§ § Bentonite/Cement Seal
(] Clear @ Slightly Cloudy NN Cement/Sand Seal
(] Moderate Turbidity [[] Very Muddy
N
Odor of Water: None Top of Casing 0-24 Feat
Depth of Water After Development: 7.74 Feet [ Above ground
Water Discharged To: (X1 Below ground
I: Ground Suirfacs D Tank Truck
2 2 Inch Diameter
St s St Tank <
D orm Sewer D orage fan Stainless Steel §lank Casing
Other: 0.2410 10.43Fget
Date: 10/2%/90 :
1.5 Sacks of #2/18 Sand E%I 2entoni;eslc?jmsent,l Seal
ement/Sand Sea
1 Sacks of Portland Cement

- Gallons of Grout Used

Bentanita Saal

7.3 to 9.0 Feet

Gravel Pack

9.0 g 16.0 Fest

0.1  Sacks of Bentonite Chips

25 Pounds of Bentonile Pellats
10.19 Feet of 2 Inch S8 Blank Casing
5.0 Fest of 2 Inch Slotted Screen

- Bags of Asphalt Patch Used

2 Inch Diamater

Teflon Slotted Screen

; Cubic Yards of CemenVSand Ordered

. Cubic Yards of Cement/Sand Used

7

Inch Diametar
Barehola

Waell Cover Used:
D Locking Steel Cover Christy Box

2 Inch Diameter
Teiflon Silt Trap
15.43 1415.63 Feet

Silt Trap Used? Yes |:] No

Volclay Seal

C] Yas No

Concrate Pumper Used?

16.0 1o 18.0 Feet
Bottom of Borehole

Name: Bill Shofner

_18.0Fge
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Appendix D

DOWNHOLE GEOPHYSICS REPORT
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BOREHOLE GEOPHYRCS CAMMA SP SPR
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